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Financial Highlights
財務概要

For the six months 
ended 30 September

9 30

2024 2023
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

  

RESULTS
Continuing operations
Revenue 16,747 15,256
Gross profit 14,325 13,726
Loss before taxation (244,297) (149,710)
Loss for the period from 
 continuing operations  (237,712) (149,150)

Discontinued operation

Loss for the period from 
 discontinued operation  (5,656) (9,113)

Loss for the period attributable 
 to owners of the Company  (243,368) (158,263)

  

HK$ HK$

  

LOSS PER SHARE
From continuing and 
 discontinued operations  
– Basic – (0.77) (2.28)
– Diluted – (0.77) (2.28)

From continuing operations
– Basic – (0.75) (2.15)
– Diluted – (0.75) (2.15)
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Financial Highlights
財務概要

30 September 31 March
2024 2024

2024 2024
9 30 3 31
HK$’000 HK$’000

  

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Total assets 5,145,056 5,408,807
Total liabilities (2,208,319) (2,361,611)
Equity attributable to owners 
 of the Company  2,936,737 3,047,196
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the 
“Director(s)”) of Eminence Enterprise Limited 
(the “Company”) is pleased to announce the 
unaudited condensed consolidated interim 
results of the Company and its subsidiaries 
(collectively, the “Group”) for the six months 
ended 30 September 2024 (the “Per iod”) 
together with comparative figures. These interim 
results have been reviewed by the Company’s 
audit committee (the “Audit Committee”).

INTERIM RESULTS

The Group’s unaudited consol idated loss 
attributable to the shareholders of the Company 
( the “Shareho lders” )  fo r  the Per iod was 
approximately HK$243,368,000 as compared 
to a loss of approximately HK$158,263,000 
for the corresponding period in 2023 (“2023 
Period”). The unaudited consolidated loss 
from continuing operations for the Period was 
approximately HK$237,712,000 as compared 
with 2023 Period of a loss of approximately 
HK$149,150,000. The unaudited consolidated 
loss from discontinued operation for the Period 
was approximately HK$5,656,000, as compared 
with 2023 Period of a loss of approximately 
HK$9,113,000. The increase in consolidated 
net loss was mainly attributable to, among other 
things, (i) the increase in loss on changes in fair 
value of investment properties; (ii) the net loss 
on changes in fair value of financial assets at 
fair value through profit or loss; (iii) the loss on 
modification of terms of convertible note; and 
(iv) the increase in finance costs, which were 
partially offset by the decrease in write-down on 
properties held for development for sale, net.

2024 9 30

243,368,000
2023 2023

158,263,000
237,712,000

2023 149,150,000

5,656,000 2023
9,113,000

(i)
(ii)

(iii)
(iv)
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

INTERIM RESULTS (CONTINUED)

The basic and diluted loss per share from 
(i) continuing and discontinued operations; 
and (ii) continuing operations for the Period 
were approximately HK$0.77 and HK$0.75 
(2023 Per iod bas ic and d i lu ted loss per 
share: approximately HK$2.28 and HK$2.15) 
respectively.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of 
an interim dividend for the Period (2023 Period: 
nil).

BUSINESS REVIEW

During the Period, the Group was principally 
engaged in property development, property 
investment (comprising ownership and rental of 
investment properties), investment in securities 
and others and loan financing business which 
property development and property investment 
are the core businesses of the Group. The review 
of each business segment of the Group is set out 
below.

(i) Property Development

One of the Group’s core businesses 
is property development. The Group 
has extensive experience on property 
redevelopment, in particular, acquisition 
o f  o l d  b u i l d i n g s  f o r  r e n e w a l  a n d 
redevelopment. Below are the major 
projects of the Group during the Period.

(i)
(ii)

0.77 0.75 2023
2.28 2.15

2023

(i) 
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(i) Property Development (continued)

(a) Project Matheson Street

As at 30 September 2024, the 
Group, through its indirect wholly-
owned subs id iary, owned the 
property at No. 11 Matheson Street, 
Causeway Bay, Hong Kong, named 
as “THE HEDON”. The total area of 
the property is approximately 2,857 
square feet with a gross floor area 
of approximately 42,854 square 
feet of 27-storeys brand new Ginza-
style building. Occupation permit 
was obtained in February 2024.

(b) Project King Lam Street

As at 30 September 2024, the 
Group, through its indirect wholly-
owned subs id iary, owned the 
property located at No. 121 King 
Lam Street, Kowloon, Hong Kong, 
named as “One Two One”. The 
total gross floor area of the property 
is approximately 7,326 square 
metres. The property is a brand 
new grade-A industrial building 
28-storeys with a total of 47 units. 
Occupation permit was obtained in 
May 2024.

(i) 

(a) 

2024 9 30

11 THE 
HEDON

2,857
42,854 27

2024
2

(b) 

2024 9 30

121 One 
Two One

7,326
28

47
2024 5
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(i) Property Development (continued)

(c) Project Kennedy Town

As at 30 September 2024, the 
Group, through its indirect wholly-
owned subsidiaries, owned all the 
units at (i) Nos. 1B and 1C and Nos. 
1D and 1E of Davis Street, Kennedy 
Town, Hong Kong (“Davis Street”); 
and (ii) Nos. 93 and 95 Catchick 
Street, Hong Kong (“Catchick 
Street”). The combined site area of 
Davis Street and Catchick Street 
is approximately 7,122 square 
feet. The Group will develop the 
combined site into a commercial 
and/o r  res iden t i a l  m ixed-use 
development to maximize its usage. 
Superstructure works have been 
commenced and the project is 
expected to complete in last quarter 
of 2025.

(d) Project Fung Wah

As at 30 September 2024, the 
Group, through its indirect wholly-
owned subsidiaries, owned the site 
at Fung Wah Factorial Building, 
Nos. 646, 648 and 648A Castle 
Peak Road, Kowloon (collectively, 
the “ Fung Wah Factorial Building”). 
The total site area is approximately 
9,206 square feet. The site wil l 
be deve loped into a h igh-r ise 
modern indust r ia l  bu i ld ing to 
maximize its usage. In light of the 
current market condition, change 
of the development plan will still 
be considered. Foundation work 
is underway and the project is 
expected to complete in 2026.

(i) 

(c) 

2024 9 30
(i)

1B 1C 1D 1E
(ii)

93 95

7,122

2025

(d) 

2024 9 30

646 648 648A

9,206

2026
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(ii) Property Investment

The Group’s other core business is 
property investment.

During the Period, the total rental income 
of the Group recorded from continuing 
operations, representing an increase of 
approximately 12.7% to approximately 
H K $ 1 5 , 8 3 5 , 0 0 0  ( 2 0 2 3  P e r i o d : 
approximately HK$14,049,000).

Hong Kong

I n  H o n g  K o n g ,  t h e  G r o u p  o w n e d 
residential, commercial and industrial units 
and land with attached structure with a 
total carrying amount of approximately 
HK$1,090,800,000 as at 30 September 
2024 (31 March 2024: approximately 
HK$1,176,600,000). For the Period, the 
Group recorded property rental income 
of approximately HK$15,099,000 (2023 
Period: approximately HK$13,283,000), 
representing an increase of approximately 
13.7% as compared with 2023 Period, 
which is primarily attributable to the rental 
income from the Project Matheson Street.

(ii) 

12 .7%
15,835,000 2023

14,049,000

2024 9 30

1,090,800,000
2024 3 31 1,176,600,000

15,099,000 2023
13,283,000 2023
13.7%
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(ii) Property Investment (continued)

Singapore

In Singapore, the Group owned one (31 
March 2024: one) residential unit with a 
total carrying amount of HK$72,216,000 
as at 30 September 2024 (31 March 2024: 
approximately HK$73,843,000). For the 
Period, the Group received property rental 
income of approximately HK$736,000 
(2023 Period: approximately HK$766,000), 
representing a decrease of approximately 
3.9% as compared with 2023 Period, due 
to completion of disposal of one residential 
unit in July 2023.

The People’s Republic of China (the 
“PRC”)

Pursuant to a land resumption agreement 
signed on 5 October 2022 by the Group 
and the municipal government, the lands 
and buildings in Huzhou were resumed by 
the municipal government.

(ii) 

2024 9 30
2024 3 31

72,216,000 2024
3 31 73,843,000

2023 7

736,000 2023 766,000
2023 3.9%

2022 10 5
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(ii) Property Investment (continued)

The People’s Republic of China (the 
“PRC”) (continued)

The f inancial results of the property 
investment in the PRC was classified as 
discontinued operation. The compensation 
amount was received by the Group in 
full in February 2024, and the Huzhou 
Properties were resumed by the Huzhou 
Government, and accordingly, the Huzhou 
Properties were no longer accounted for in 
the financial statements of the Group as at 
30 September 2024.

Further information can be found in the 
joint announcement issued by Easyknit 
International Holdings Limited (“Easyknit”) 
(stock code: 1218) and the Company 
dated 5 October 2022, and circular of 
the Company dated 18 October 2023 
respectively.

(ii) 

2024 2

2024 9 30

1218
2022 10 5

2023 10 18



Eminence Enterprise Limited  2024/2025 Interim Report

- 14 -

Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(iii) Investment in Securities and Others

The Group adopted a prudent attitude in 
its well-diversified securities investment. 
Dur ing the Per iod,  the Group had 
acquired and disposed of listed equity 
securities and other investment products. 
The Group recorded fair value loss in 
securities and other investments from 
continuing operations of approximately 
HK$23,180,000 (2023 Period: gain of 
approximately HK$2,522,000). During the 
Period, the Group did not record fair value 
gain in investment in securities and others 
from discontinued operation  (2023 Period: 
gain of approximately HK$202,000). As 
a result, the Group reported segment 
loss f rom cont inu ing operat ions o f 
approximately HK$23,242,000 (2023 
Period: segment gain of approximately 
HK$2,154,000) during the Period. The 
Group received dividend income from 
the listed securities investments from 
continuing operations of approximately 
HK$37,000 dur ing the Per iod (2023 
Period: approximately HK$25,000).

(iii) 

23,180,000
2023 2,522,000

2023 202,000

23,242,000
2023 2,154,000

37,000 2023 25,000
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(iii) Investment in Securities and Others 
(continued)

As at 30 September 2024, the Group’s 
investment in equity securities listed in 
Hong Kong and overseas amounted to 
approximately HK$37,004,000 (31 March 
2024: approximately HK$47,124,000). 
This value represented an investment 
portfolio comprising 6 (31 March 2024: 
8) equity securities which are listed on 
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 
Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) and an 
overseas recognised stock exchange. 
The movements during the Period were 
(a) net disposal of securities investments 
which had a fair value of approximately 
H K $ 2 , 0 8 5 , 0 0 0 ;  ( b )  p u r c h a s e  o f 
securities investments of approximately 
HK$600,000; and (c) net decrease in 
market value of securities investments 
i n  t h e  a m o u n t  o f  a p p r o x i m a t e l y 
HK$8,635,000.

(iii) 

2024 9 30
37,004,000

2024 3 31 47,124,000
6

2024 3 31 8

(a)
2,085,000 (b)

600,000 (c)
8,635,000
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(iii) Investment in Securities and Others 
(continued)

The Group held signif icant securit ies 
investments as at 30 September 2024 as 
below:

Company name (stock code)
Number of 

shares held

Approximate 
percentage 
held to the 

total issued 
share capital

of the 
company/ 

investment

Investment 
cost/cost of 
acquisition

Dividend 
income

for the Period

Fair value 
gain/(loss)

for the Period

Fair value at 
30 September

2024

Approximate 
percentage of 
total assets of 

the Group at 
30 September

2024

2024
9 30

2024
9 30

% HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 %

Best Food Holding Company Limited 
(1488) 33,126,000 2.10 38,195 – (6,625) 26,501 0.52

(1488)
Symphony Holdings Limited (1223) 7,170,000 0.24 6,494 35 – 5,736 0.11

1223
Easyknit International Holdings Limited 

(1218) 1,726,000 2.33 6,468 – (1,157) 3,504 0.07
(1218)

Other listed shares* 1,126,600 N/A 2,498 2 (853) 1,263 0.02
*      

Grand total:
53,655 37 (8,635) 37,004 0.72

     

* Other listed shares included one company 
and one company whose shares are listed 
on the Main Board and GEM of the Stock 
Exchange respectively and one company 
is listed on an overseas recognised stock 
exchange.

(iii) 

2024 9 30

* 
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

(iii) 

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(iii) Investment in Securities and Others 
(continued)

The Group considers the prospects in 
respect of the investments in securities 
and others remain cautiously optimistic. 
T h e  G r o u p  u n d e r s t a n d s  t h a t  t h e 
performance of the investments may be 
affected by global economic uncertainties 
and degree of volatility in the Hong Kong 
financial market and subject to other 
external factors. Accordingly, the Group 
will continuously maintain a diversified 
por t fo l io o f  investment o f  d i f fe rent 
segments of markets to minimise the 
possible financial risks. The Group will also 
closely monitor the performance progress 
of the investment portfolio in a prudent 
and balanced risk management approach 
from time to time.
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(iv) Loan Financing

The loan financing business of the Group 
is pr imar i ly operated by Ci ty China 
International Limited (“City China”), an 
indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company which is a l icensed money 
lender carrying on business under the 
Money Lenders Ordinance (Chapter 
163 of the Laws of Hong Kong). The 
borrowers of the loan financing business 
are individuals and corporate entities 
that have short-term funding needs and 
could provide sufficient collaterals for their 
borrowings. The borrowers are primarily 
acquired through business referrals 
and introductions. City China’s source 
of funding is financed by the Group’s 
internal resources. During the Period, the 
Group recorded interest income from 
loan financing business from continuing 
operations amounting to approximately 
HK$682,000 (2023 Period: approximately 
HK$1,207,000), representing a decrease 
of approximately 43.5% as compared 
with 2023 Period. During the Period, the 
Group had not recorded any interest 
income from loan financing business from 
discontinued operation (2023 Period: 
nil). The segment loss of loan financing 
business from continuing operations 
was approximately HK$655,000 for the 
Period (2023 Period: segment prof it 
of approximately HK$343,000). The 
outstanding principal amount of loans 
receivable as at 30 September 2024 was 
approximately HK$28,907,000 (31 March 
2024: approximately HK$31,023,000). 
During the Period, impairment allowance 
was recognised in profit or loss in its 
loan financing business from continuing 
operations amounting to approximately 
HK$616,000 (2023 Period: reversal of 
impairment allowance of approximately 
HK$473,000). During the Period, no 
impairment allowance was recognized in 
profit or loss in its loan financing business 
from discontinued operation (2023 Period: 
nil).

(iv) 

163

682,000 2023
1,207,000 2023

43.5%

2023

655,000 2023
343,000 2024 9

30
28,907,000 2024 3 31

31,023,000

616,000 2023
473,000

2023
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(iv) Loan Financing (continued)

The Group has credit policies, guidelines 
and procedures in place which cover 
key internal controls of a loan transaction 
including due diligence, credit appraisal, 
proper execution of documentations, 
continuous monitoring and collection 
and recovery. Before entering into loan 
agreements, the Group focuses on the 
due diligence procedures and credit risk 
assessment work, including but not limited 
to meeting with each borrower, conducting 
research on their backgrounds, evaluating 
their current business operations and 
financial conditions (such as income and 
assets proof), market reputation and 
creditability, conducting financial and 
recoverability analysis, and reviewing 
on repayment history (including recent 
settlement records, and any litigations 
and winding up or bankruptcy searches) 
and change in  ca ree r  o r  bus iness 
background and financial position of each 
borrower in order to better understand 
the circumstances of each borrower. The 
Group regularly assesses the value of the 
collaterals or pledges and guarantees 
of the borrowers for their credit quality, 
and defines credit limits to be granted to 
the borrowers. To minimize credit risks, 
the Group typically requires guarantees, 
including collaterals with expected realized 
value exceeding the loan amount, post-
dated cheques and/or persona l  o r 
corporate guarantees. The Group closely 
monitors on an ongoing review of credit 
risks of loans recoverability and collection 
to ensure that follow-up actions (including 
issue of demand letters and/or taking legal 
actions, if necessary) are taken to recover 
overdue debts.

(iv) 
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(iv) Loan Financing (continued)

The Group continues to adopt stringent 
loan review procedures and remains 
prudent approach on values of collaterals 
by strengthening its overall credit risk 
management and control mechanism 
in i t s  loan f inanc ing bus iness.  For 
collection of overdue loans, the Group 
discusses settlement plans with related 
borrowers, issues demand letters and 
subsequently initiates legal actions and 
court proceedings in order to recover 
the loans. During the Period, the Group 
closely monitored and regularly reviewed 
its loan portfolio and assessed the values 
of collaterals to ensure the quality of 
securities held for the loans receivable.

During the Period, the Group provided 
short-term loans of maturity of not more 
than three (3) years. The repayment terms 
and conditions were determined by factors 
including the repayment ability of the 
borrowers, the Group’s funding and cash 
flows management strategies, and the 
terms and rates of the prevailing market.

(iv) 

(3)
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(iv) Loan Financing (continued)

The Group has concentration of credit risk 
in relation to loans receivable, amounting 
to approximately HK$28,907,000 as at 
30 September 2024 (31 March 2024: 
approximately HK$31,023,000), from a 
few borrowers with approximately 53% (31 
March 2024: approximately 55%) of the 
balance were secured by properties with 
estimated fair values of HK$17,630,000 
(31 March 2024: HK$17,745,000). The 
Group is not permitted to sell or repledge 
the collaterals in the absence of default by 
the borrowers. There have not been any 
significant changes in the quality of the 
collateral held for the loans receivable. In 
addition, the unsecured loans receivable 
as at 30 September 2024 amounted 
to HK$13,521,000 (31 March 2024: 
14,052,000). The largest borrower of 
the Group by itself and together with 
the other four (4) largest borrowers of 
the Group accounted for approximately 
32% (31 March 2024: approximately 
31%) and approximately 94% (31 March 
2024: approximately 93%) respectively 
of the loans receivable of the Group as at 
30 September 2024. During the Period, 
the range of interest rates on the fixed-
rate loans receivable of the Group was 
0% (including an one-off upfront fee, 
representing 9% of the loan amount for 
three (3)-year loan period paid in one lump 
sum at drawdown date) to 8% (2023 
Period: 0% to 8%) per annum, and the 
total number of the borrowers of the loan 
financing business of the Group is 9.

(iv) 

2024 9 30 28,907,000
2024 3 31 31,023,000

53% 2024 3 31
55% 17,630,000

2024 3 31 17,745,000

2024 9 30
13,521,000 2024

3 31 14,052,000 2024
9 30

(4)
32% 2024 3 31

31% 94% 2024 3 31
93%

0
(3)

9% 8 2023
0 8

9
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Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(iv) Loan Financing (continued)

In view of the foreseeable increase in risk 
of default by the borrowers as economic 
uncerta int ies cont inued, the Group 
reassessed the credit ratings of individual 
borrowers and made necessary provisions 
for potential impairment loss. As at 30 
September 2024, allowance for loans 
receivable amounted to approximately 
H K $ 1 , 6 9 3 , 0 0 0  ( 3 1  M a r c h  2 0 2 4 : 
approximately HK$1,077,000). Except for 
those credit-impaired loans receivable, 
there were no loans receivable which are 
past due as at 30 September 2024.

T h e  G r o u p  p e r f o r m s  i m p a i r m e n t 
assessment under expected credit loss 
(“ECL”) model on loans receivable which 
are subject to impairment assessment 
under Hong Kong Financial Reporting 
Standard 9 “F inancia l  Inst ruments” 
issued by Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants. The amount of ECL 
is updated at each reporting date to 
reflect changes in credit risk since initial 
recognition. In particular, the following 
information is taken into account when 
assess ing whethe r  c red i t  r i sk  has 
increased significantly:

• an actual or expected significant 
d e t e r i o r a t i o n  i n  t h e  l o a n s 
receivable’s external (if available) or 
internal credit rating;

• significant deterioration in external 
market indicators of credit risk, 
such as a significant increase in 
the credit spread, the credit default 
swap prices for the borrower;

(iv) 

2024 9 30
1,693,000 2024 3 31

1,077,000
2024 9 30

9

• 

• 



2024/2025中期業績報告  高山企業有限公司

- 23 -

Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論及分析

(iv) 

• 

• 

• 

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(iv) Loan Financing (continued)

• ex i s t i ng  o r  f o recas t  adve rse 
changes in business, f inancial 
or economic conditions that are 
expected to cause a significant 
decrease in the borrower’s ability to 
meet its debt obligations;

• an actual or expected significant 
deterioration in the operating results 
of the borrower; and

• an actual or expected significant 
adverse change in the regulatory, 
e c o n o m i c ,  o r  t e c h n o l o g i c a l 
environments of the borrower that 
results in a significant decrease in 
the borrower’s ability to meet its 
debt obligations.
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(iv) 

3,300,000

BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

(iv) Loan Financing (continued)

The Group seeks to maintain strict control 
over its outstanding loans receivable 
to min imize credi t r isk. Impai rment 
a l l o w a n c e s  o n  o u t s t a n d i n g  l o a n s 
receivable are determined by an evaluation 
o f  f inanc ia l  backgrounds, f inanc ia l 
condit ions and histor ical sett lement 
records, including past due rates and 
default rates, of the borrowers and relevant 
information from public domain at the end 
of each reporting period. The borrowers 
are assigned different grading under 
internal credit ratings to calculate ECL, 
taking into consideration the estimates 
of expected cash shortfalls which are 
driven by estimates of possibility of default 
and the amount and timing of cash flows 
that are expected from foreclosure on 
the collaterals (if any) less the costs of 
obtaining and selling the collaterals.

The management assessed, taking into 
account the relevant information from 
public domain, such balances became 
credit-impaired and has taken various 
actions to recover the balances.

The management has also negotiated with 
certain borrowers to make settlements 
of the loans and total settlements of 
HK$3,300,000 were received from the 
borrowers during the Period.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

Liquidity and Financial Resources

As a t  30 September 2024,  to ta l  asse ts 
of the Group amounted to approximately 
H K $ 5 , 1 4 5 , 0 5 6 , 0 0 0  ( 3 1  M a r c h  2 0 2 4 : 
approximately HK$5,408,807,000). In terms of 
financial resources as at 30 September 2024, 
the Group’s total bank balances and cash was 
approximately HK$127,307,000 (31 March 2024: 
approximately HK$299,717,000).

As at 30 September 2024, the Group has 
to ta l  bank bor rowings o f  approx imate ly 
H K $ 1 , 9 9 2 , 7 9 7 , 0 0 0  ( 3 1  M a r c h  2 0 2 4 : 
approx imate l y  HK$2,066,734,000) .  The 
Group’s gearing ratio, which is calculated as a 
ratio of total bank borrowings to shareholders’ 
equity was approximately 0.7 (31 March 2024: 
approximately 0.7). As at 30 September 2024, 
the Group’s current ratio was approximately 3.4 
(31 March 2024: approximately 3.2).

The Group financed its operations primarily 
with recurring cash flow generated from its 
operations, proceeds raised from the capital 
market and bank financing.
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2023

2024 9 30

FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED)

Liquidity and Financial Resources (continued)

2023 Convertible Note

Set out be low are the par t icu lars of the 
outstanding convertible note of the Company as 
at 30 September 2024:

Holder of the 2023 Convertible Note : Goodco Development Limited
2023 :

Principal amount : HK$209,000,000
: 209,000,000

Outstanding principal amount : HK$209,000,000
: 209,000,000

Interest rate : 5% per annum
: 5

Issue date : 20 February 2023
: 2023 2 20

Maturity date : 19 February 2028
: 2028 2 19

Conversion price : HK$0.18* (subject to adjustments)
: 0.18 *
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2023

2023

209,000,000

* 2023 ( i ) 2023
7 19

0.106 4.24
1,971,698,113 49,292,452

(ii) 2023 8 3
3.70

56,486,486
(ii i) 2024 4 17

2023

0.18
1,161,111,111

FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED)

Liquidity and Financial Resources (continued)

2023 Convertible Note (continued)

During the Period, no exercise of the conversion 
rights under the 2023 Convertible Note was 
made and the outstanding principal amount as at 
the date of the interim results announcement is 
HK$209,000,000.

* With respect to the 2023 Convertible Note, (i) upon 
the effective of the capital reorganisation on 19 
July 2023, the conversion price had been adjusted 
from HK$0.106 to HK$4.24 per conversion share 
and the number of the conversion shares had been 
then adjusted from 1,971,698,113 to 49,292,452 
conversion shares; (ii) upon completion of placing 
of new shares under specific mandate on 3 August 
2023, the conversion price had been further 
adjusted to HK$3.70 per conversion share and the 
number of the conversion shares had been further 
adjusted to 56,486,486 conversion shares; and (iii) 
upon completion of placing of new shares under 
specific mandate and the effective of amendments 
to the terms of the 2023 Convertible Note on 17 
April 2024, the conversion price had been further 
adjusted to HK$0.18 per conversion share and the 
number of the conversion shares had been further 
adjusted to 1,161,111,111 conversion shares.

For further information, please refer to the section 
headed “Placing of New Shares under Specific 
Mandate” below.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED)

Secured Bank Borrowings

30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Carrying amount repayable as follows 
(based on the scheduled repayment 
dates set out in the loan agreements):

 
 
 

 – within one year  – 1,076,572 1,161,664
 –  within a period of more than  

 one year but not exceeding  
 two years

 –   
  
 860,436 834,368

 –   within a period of more than  
 two years but not  
 exceeding five years

 –   
  
 39,093 50,800

 –  within a period of more than  
 five years

 – 
16,696 19,902  

1,992,797 2,066,734
Less:  Amount due within one  

 year shown under current  
 liabilities

  
  
 (1,076,572) (1,161,664)  

Amount due after one year  
 shown under non-current  
 liabilities

 
916,225 905,070
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2,520,754,000 1,065,891,000

FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED)

Secured Bank Borrowings (continued)

During the current interim period, the Group 
obta ined new bank loans amount ing to 
HK$162,187,000 (s i x  months ended 30 
September 2023: HK$214,628,000) and repaid 
bank loans amounting to HK$236,124,000 
(s ix months ended 30 September 2023: 
HK$65,972,000).

At 30 September 2024, the Group’s secured 
bank borrowings carry interest ranging from 
Hong Kong Inter-Bank Offered Rate (“HIBOR”) 
plus 0.7% to 1.8%, fixed interest rate at 9% (31 
March 2024: HIBOR plus 0.7% to 1.8%, Secured 
Overnight Financing Rate plus 0.8%) per annum, 
with effective interest ranging from 4.5% to 9.0% 
(31 March 2024: 5.3% to 6.4%) per annum.

Charges on Assets

As at 30 September 2024, the Group had 
bank loans amount ing to approx imate ly 
H K $ 1 , 9 9 2 , 7 9 7 , 0 0 0  ( 3 1  M a r c h  2 0 2 4 : 
approximately HK$2,066,734,000) which were 
secured by the Group’s properties with an 
aggregate net book value of approximately 
HK$1,059,800,000 (investment properties), 
approximately HK$1,862,755,000 (properties 
held for development for sale), approximately 
HK$1,721,169,000 (properties held for sale) and 
HK$72,216,000 (assets classified as held for 
sale) respectively (31 March 2024: approximately 
HK$1,211,443,000,  HK$2,520,754,000, 
HK$1,065,891,000 and nil respectively).
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED)

Exposure of Foreign Exchange Fluctuations

Most of the Group’s revenues and payments are 
denominated in Hong Kong dollars, United States 
dollars, Singapore dollars and Renminbi. During 
the Period, the Group did not have significant 
exposure to the fluctuation in exchange rates 
and thus, no financial instrument for hedging 
purposes was employed. The Group considered 
the risk of exposure to the currency fluctuation to 
be minimal.

Contingent Liabilities

The Group d id not  have any s ign i f i cant 
contingent liabilities as at 30 September 2024 (31 
March 2024: nil).

Capital Structure

As at 30 September 2024, the total number 
of issued ordinary shares of the Company 
(“Share(s)”) was 338,148,116 (31 March 2024: 
103,148,116 Shares) and the nominal value per 
Share was HK$0.01 (31 March 2024: HK$0.01).

For movements of the total number of issued 
Shares during the Period, please refer to the 
section headed “Placing of New Shares under 
Specific Mandate” below.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED)

Capital Expenditures and Capital Commitments

Capital Expenditures

Dur i ng  the  Pe r i od,  t he  Group i nves ted 
approx imate ly HK$11,000 (2023 Per iod: 
approximately HK$27,000) in the purchase of 
property, plant and equipment. These capital 
expenditures were f inanced from internal 
resources and funds from previous fund raising 
activities of the Company.

Capital Commitments

As at 30 September 2024, the Group had 
no capital commitments in respect of capital 
expenditure contracted for but not provided (31 
March 2024: approximately HK$4,418,000).

Changes in Fair Value of Investment Properties

Dur ing the Pe r iod,  the re  was a  l oss  o f 
approximately HK$55,107,000 on changes in fair 
value of investment properties from continuing 
operations (2023 Period: loss of approximately 
HK$12,242,000). During the Period, the loss on 
changes in fair value of investment properties 
from discontinued operation was nil (2023 
Period: loss of approximately HK$6,196,000).
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED)

Finance Costs

Finance costs from continuing operations were 
approximately HK$51,719,000 for the Period, 
representing an increase of approximately 
HK$27,706,000 or approximately 115.4% from 
approximately HK$24,013,000 in 2023 Period. 
Included in the finance costs, approximately 
HK$14,003,000 (2023 Period: approximately 
HK$8,589,000) was the ef fect ive interest 
expense on the convertible notes.

Changes since 31 March 2024

Save as disclosed, there were no other significant 
changes in the Group’s financial statements or 
from the information disclosed in the Company’s 
annual report for the year ended 31 March 2024.

Placing of New Shares under Specific Mandate

On 23 January 2024, the Company entered 
into a conditional placing agreement pursuant 
to which a total of 235,000,000 placing shares 
wil l be placed by the placing agent to not 
less than six (6) placees at the placing price 
of HK$0.18 per placing share, representing 
approximately 69.5% of the issued share 
capital of the Company as enlarged by the 
allotment and issue of the placing shares. The 
net proceeds from the placing, after deduction 
of the placing commission and other related 
costs and expenses of the placing, amounted to 
HK$41,877,000 would be used for repayment 
of the Group’s bank borrowings and general 
working capital of the Group. The placing was 
completed on 17 April 2024. Further information 
can be found in the Company’s announcements 
dated 23 January and 17 April 2024, and the 
Company’s circular dated 29 February 2024.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED)

C o n n e c t e d  T r a n s a c t i o n   P r o p o s e d 
Alterations of terms of the 2023 Convertible 
Note and Proposed Grant of Specific Mandate 
to Issue Conversion Shares

On 23 January 2024, the Company entered into 
a deed of amendment with Goodco pursuant 
to which the conversion price of the convertible 
notes issued by the Company with principal 
amount of HK$209,000,000 would be adjusted 
from HK$3.70 to HK$0.18 per conversion share 
and an early redemption provision was altered 
to give the Company and Goodco the right 
to redeem the convertible notes at any time, 
in whole or in part. The number of conversion 
shares would be adjusted from 56,486,486 to 
1,161,111,111. The aforesaid placing of new 
shares was approved in the special general 
meeting of the Company on 27 March 2024 
and the conditions precedent under the deed 
of amendment were fulfilled on 17 April 2024. 
Accordingly, the placing of new shares and 
amendment of terms of the 2023 Convertible 
Note were completed on 17 April 2024. The 
modification of the terms is determined to 
be substantial and hence wil l result in the 
extinguishment of the original liability component 
of the 2023 Convertible Note and the recognition 
o f  new l iab i l i t y  and equ i ty components. 
Accordingly, the difference between the fair value 
of the new liability component and the carrying 
amount of the original liability component was 
recognised in profit or loss during the period 
ended 30 September 2024. Further information 
can be found in the Company’s announcements 
dated 23 January and 17 April 2024, and the 
Company’s circular dated 6 March 2024.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED)

Major Transaction  Disposal of Limited 
Partnership Interest

On 31 May 2024, the Group entered deeds 
of assignment with independent third parties 
pursuant to which the Group agreed to assign 
and transfer all of the rights, title and interests 
in a limited partnership at a consideration of 
USD3,700,000 (equivalent to HK$28,971,000).

The disposal was approved by the Shareholders 
at a special general meeting of the Company 
held on 17 July 2024.

During the Period, all the conditions precedent to 
the disposal had been fulfilled and completion of 
the disposal took place in July 2024.

Fur ther in format ion can be found in the 
Company’s announcement and circular dated 31 
May 2024 and 24 June 2024 respectively.

Major Transaction  Disposal of Property in 
Hong Kong

On 28 June 2024, the Group, entered into a 
preliminary sale and purchase agreement with 
an independent third party, pursuant to which 
the Group agreed to sell, and the independent 
third party agreed to purchase, the property 
at a consideration of HK$36,000,000, subject 
to fulfilment of the conditions precedent as 
stipulated in the preliminary sale and purchase 
agreement.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED)

Major Transaction  Disposal of Property in 
Hong Kong (continued)

The property situated at Ground Floor, No. 148 
Johnston Road, Hong Kong which comprises a 
shop on the ground floor in a fifteen (15)-storey 
residential and commercial composite building 
with a saleable area of approximately 516 sq. ft. 
(equivalent to approximately 47.94 sq. m.) plus 
a yard of approximately 62 sq. ft. (equivalent to 
approximately 5.76 sq. m.).

The disposal was approved by the Shareholders 
at a special general meeting of the Company 
held on 13 August 2024.

During the Period, all the conditions precedent to 
the disposal had been fulfilled and completion of 
the disposal took place in September 2024.

Fur ther in format ion can be found in the 
Company’s announcement and circular dated 28 
June 2024 and 22 July 2024 respectively.

Major Transaction  Disposal of Property in 
Singapore

An agreement was entered into between the 
Group (as vendor) and an independent third 
party (as purchaser), in relation to the grant 
and exercise of the option on 24 July 2024 to 
purchase the four-bedroom residential apartment 
units with a gross floor area of approximately 268 
sq. m. (equivalent to approximately 2,885 sq. ft.) 
located on the eighteenth storey of a thirty-storey 
block within a condominium development of 15 
Ardmore Park #18-02, Ardmore Park, Singapore 
259959 at a sa le pr ice of S$12,000,000 
(equivalent to approximately HK$72,216,000).
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FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED)

Major Transaction  Disposal of Property in 
Singapore (continued)

The disposal was approved by the Shareholders 
at a special general meeting of the Company 
held on 3 September 2024.

After the Period, all the conditions precedent to 
the disposal had been fulfilled and completion of 
the disposal took place in October 2024.

Fur ther in format ion can be found in the 
Company’s announcement and circular dated 24 
July 2024 and 12 August 2024 respectively.

EMPLOYEES

As at 30 September 2024, the Group had 42 
employees (31 March 2024: 40). Staff costs 
(including the Directors’ emoluments) amounted 
to approximately HK$13,815,000 for the Period 
(2023 Period: approximately HK$21,435,000). 
The Group remunerates its employees based 
on their performance, experience and prevailing 
industry practice. The Group has participated in 
the Mandatory Provident Fund Scheme for all 
eligible employees of the Group in Hong Kong 
as required under the Mandatory Provident Fund 
Schemes Ordinance (Chapter 485 of the Laws 
of Hong Kong) and has made contributions to 
the state-sponsored pension scheme operated 
by the PRC government for the PRC employees. 
Other benefits to employees include medical and 
dental scheme and insurance coverage.
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PROSPECTS

The Group will continue focusing its efforts on 
the development of its existing businesses, 
including property development, property 
investment, investment in securities and others 
and loan financing business while exploring other 
potential opportunities and projects with a view 
to providing steady and favourable returns to the 
Shareholders and bringing increased values to 
the Group’s stakeholders.

Despite the increasing uncertainties on global 
economic growth in the macroenvironment 
brought by high inf lat ionary pressure and 
escalated interest rates, and ongoing geopolitical 
tensions, the Group continuously and closely 
monitors the current situation and remains 
prudently optimistic about the prospects of the 
property and securities markets in Hong Kong 
and believes these markets will continue to grow 
over the longer term.

In line with its investment strategy and policy, 
the Company wi l l  cont inue to se ize and 
identify appropriate investment and divestment 
opportunities during this challenging period that 
fit the objective and investment criteria of the 
Company, and will continue to seek attractive 
opportunities to replenish its property portfolio as 
an ongoing business exercise. The Board would 
exercise utmost caution so as to bring long-term 
benefits to the operating and financial results to 
the Company in the foreseeable future.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF 
THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries 
has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the 
Company’s listed securities during the Period.
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
INTERESTS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING 
SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 September 2024, none of the Directors 
or chief executive of the Company (the “Chief 
Executive”) and their associates in the shares of 
the Company (the “Shares”), underlying Shares 
and debentures of the Company or any of its 
associated corporations (within the meaning of 
Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance 
(the “SFO”)), which were required (i) to be notified 
to the Company and The Stock Exchange of 
Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) 
pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the 
SFO (including interests which the Directors or 
the Chief Executive were taken or deemed to 
have taken under such provisions of the SFO), 
or (ii) to be entered in the register kept by the 
Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, 
or (iii) to be notified to the Company and the 
Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code 
for Securities Transactions by Directors of 
Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in 
Appendix C3 to the Rules Governing the Listing 
of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing 
Rules”).

2024 9 30

XV
(i)

XV 7 8

(ii)
352

(iii)
C3
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2024 9 30

336

 

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS 
IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 September 2024, so far as is known 
to the Directors and the Chief Executive, the 
interests of the persons or corporations other 
than a Director or the Chief Executive, in the 
Shares or underlying Shares as recorded in the 
register required to be kept by the Company 
under Section 336 of the SFO were as follows:

Long Posi t ions in Ordinary Shares and 
Underlying Shares

Name of substantial Shareholder Notes Capacity
Number of 

Shares held

Number of
 underlying 

Shares Total

Approximate
 percentage 
of the total 

issued Shares

       

Goodco Development Limited (“Goodco”) (i), (iii) and (iv) Beneficial owner 14,055,799 1,161,111,111 1,175,166,910 347.53%
(i) (iii) (iv)

Easyknit Properties Holdings Limited (i), (iii) and (iv) Interest of controlled 
 corporation

14,055,799 1,161,111,111 1,175,166,910 347.53%

(i) (iii) (iv)

Easyknit International Holdings 
 Limited (“Easyknit”)

(i), (iii) and (iv) Interest of controlled 
 corporation

26,753,937 1,161,111,111 1,187,865,048 351.28%

(i) (iii) (iv)

Beneficial owner 675,000 – 675,000 0.20%

    

27,428,937 1,161,111,111 1,188,540,048 351.48%
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Name of substantial Shareholder Notes Capacity
Number of 

Shares held

Number of
 underlying 

Shares Total

Approximate
 percentage 
of the total 

issued Shares

       

Magical Profits Limited (ii), (iii) and (iv) Interest of controlled 
 corporation

27,428,937 1,161,111,111 1,188,540,048 351.48%

(ii) (iii) (iv)

Accumulate More Profits Limited (ii) and (iv) Interest of controlled 
 corporation

27,428,937 1,161,111,111 1,188,540,048 351.48%

(ii) (iv)

The Winterbotham Trust Company Limited (ii) and (iv) Interest of controlled 
 corporation

27,428,937 1,161,111,111 1,188,540,048 351.48%

(ii) (iv)

Winterbotham Holdings Limited (ii) and (iv) Interest of controlled 
 corporation

27,428,937 1,161,111,111 1,188,540,048 351.48%

(ii) (iv)

Christopher Geoffrey Douglas Hooper (ii) and (iv) Interest of controlled 
 corporation

27,428,937 1,161,111,111 1,188,540,048 351.48%

(ii) (iv)

Markson International Holding Limited (ii) and (iv) Interest of controlled 
 corporation

27,428,937 1,161,111,111 1,188,540,048 351.48%

(ii) (iv)

Ivan Geoffrey Douglas Hooper (ii) and (iv) Interest of controlled 
 corporation

27,428,937 1,161,111,111 1,188,540,048 351.48%

(ii) (iv)

Chu Nin Yiu, Stephen Beneficial owner 33,330,000 – 33,330,000 9.86%

Or Victor Beneficial owner 33,330,000 – 33,330,000 9.85%

Ng Wang Chun Joseph Beneficial owner 31,555,000 – 31,555,000 9.33%

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS 
IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES 
(CONTINUED)

Long Posi t ions in Ordinary Shares and 
Underlying Shares (continued)
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(i) 26,753,937 12,113,454
584,684 14,055,799

Landmark Profits Limited
Easyknit Properties Holdings Limited

675,000

(ii) Magical Profits Limited 2023 4 12
2 2023 4 4 Magical Profits 

Limited 41.25%
1,343,000

Accumulate More Profits Limited
Accumulate More Profits Limited The Magical 
2000 Trust

Winterbotham 
Holdings Limited 60% Christopher 
Geoffrey Douglas Hooper Winterbotham 
Holdings Limited 99.99% Markson 
International Holding Limited 40%
Ivan Geoffrey Douglas Hooper Markson 
International Holding Limited 99.99%

Magical Profits Limited
41.77%

1,726,000
2.33%

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS 
IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES 
(CONTINUED)

Long Posi t ions in Ordinary Shares and 
Underlying Shares (continued)

Notes:

(i) In the 26,753,937 Shares, 12,113,454 Shares, 
584,684 Shares and 14,055,799 Shares were 
registered in the name of and beneficially owned by 
Ace Winner Investment Limited, Landmark Profits 
Limited and Goodco (which was wholly-owned by 
Easyknit Properties Holdings Limited) respectively, 
all of which were wholly-owned subsidiaries of 
Easyknit. 675,000 Shares were also beneficially 
owned by Easyknit.

(ii) According to Form 2 f i led on 12 Apr i l  2023 
by Magical Prof i ts Limited, on 4 Apri l 2023, 
Magical Profits Limited, which was interested in 
approximately 41.25% of the issued share capital of 
Easyknit (including 1,343,000 Easyknit shares held 
by the Group), was wholly-owned by Accumulate 
More Profits Limited which in turn was wholly-
owned by The Winterbotham Trust Company 
Limited as trustee of The Magical 2000 Trust. The 
Winterbotham Trust Company Limited was owned 
as to 60% by Winterbotham Holdings Limited, which 
in turn was owned as to approximately 99.99% by 
Mr. Christopher Geoffrey Douglas Hooper, and 40% 
by Markson International Holding Limited, which 
in turn was owned as to approximately 99.99% by 
Mr. Ivan Geoffrey Douglas Hooper, respectively. As 
at the date of this interim report, to the best of the 
Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having 
made all reasonable enquiries, Magical Profits 
Limited was interested in approximately 41.77% 
of the issued share capital of Easyknit (including 
1,726,000 Easyknit shares held by the Group, 
representing approximately 2.33% of the issued 
share capital of Easyknit).
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(iii) E a s y k n i t 
Properties Holdings Limited Magical Profits 
Limited

(iv) 2024 4 19 2 (a)
2024 4 17

103,148,116
338,148,116

209,000,000
2023

3.70
3.49 56,486,486

59,885,386
81.35% 25.82% (b) 2024

4 17 2023
2023

3.49 0.18
59,885,386 1,161,111,111

25.82%
351.48%

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS 
IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES 
(CONTINUED)

Long Posi t ions in Ordinary Shares and 
Underlying Shares (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(iii) Ms. Lui Yuk Chu, a Director, was also a director 
of Goodco, Easyknit Properties Holdings Limited, 
Easykni t and Magical Prof i ts L imited and a 
substantial shareholder of Easyknit.

(iv) According to two Forms 2 both filed on 19 April 
2024 by Easyknit, (a) upon completion of placing 
under specific mandate of the Company on 17 
April 2024, the total number of issued Shares has 
increased from 103,148,116 to 338,148,116; and 
the conversion price of the 5% per annum coupon 
rate five-year convertible note in a principal amount 
of HK$209,000,000 issued by the Company (as 
issuer) to Goodco (as noteholder) (i.e. the 2023 
Convertible Note) has been adjusted from HK$3.70 
to HK$3.49 per conversion Share and the number 
of unissued conversion Shares has increased from 
56,486,486 to 59,885,386. Easyknit’s interest in 
the Shares and underlying Shares has reduced 
from 81.35% to 25.82%; and (b) upon completion 
of proposed alterations of terms of the 2023 
Convertible Note on 17 April 2024, the conversion 
price of the 2023 Convertible Note has been revised 
from HK$3.49 to HK$0.18 per conversion Share 
and the number of unissued conversion Shares 
has increased from 59,885,386 to 1,161,111,111. 
Easyknit’s interest in the Shares and underlying 
Shares has increased from 25.82% to 351.48%.
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2024 9 30

XV 2
3

336

25%

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS 
IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES 
(CONTINUED)

Long Posi t ions in Ordinary Shares and 
Underlying Shares (continued)

Apart from Ms. Lui Yuk Chu, no Director was 
also a director or employee of any substantial 
Shareholders.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 
2024, the Company had not been notified by 
any persons (other than the Directors or the 
Chief Executive) who had interests in the Shares 
and underlying Shares which would fall to be 
disclosed to the Company under the provisions 
of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, 
or which were required to be recorded in the 
register kept by the Company under Section 336 
of the SFO.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT

Based on the information that is publicly available 
to the Company and to the best knowledge 
of the Directors, the Company has maintained 
sufficient public float of more than 25% of the 
Company’s issued Shares as required under the 
Listing Rules for the Period as at the date of this 
interim report.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company is committed to maintaining 
and developing a high standard of corporate 
governance pract ices and procedures by 
integrating social and environmental concerns 
in to bus iness opera t ions o f  the Group, 
such that the interests of the Shareholders 
and  s t akeho lde r s  as  we l l  a s  t he  l ong-
term development of the Company can be 
safeguarded.

During the Period, the Company has ful ly 
complied with all the code provisions of the 
Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as 
contained in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules, 
thereby ensuring that the Company is up to the 
requirements as being diligent, accountable 
and professional, except for the deviations with 
considered reasons disclosed herein.

C1
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C.2.1

C.2.1

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (CONTINUED)

Code Provision C.2.1

The roles of chairman and chief executive 
should be separate and should not be 
performed by the same individual.

Code provision C.2.1 of the CG Code provides 
that the roles of chairman (the “Chairman”) 
and chief executive of the Company should be 
separate and should not be performed by the 
same individual. During the Period, Mr. Lai Law 
Kau (“Mr. Lai”) served as the Chairman as well as 
the chief executive officer of the Company (the 
“Chief Executive Officer”). This dual leadership 
role has been adopted by the Company for a 
number of years and is deemed appropriate as 
it is considered to be more efficient to have one 
single person to be the Chairman as well as to 
discharge the executive functions of the Chief 
Executive Officer thereby enabling more effective 
planning and better execution of long-term 
strategies. The Board believes that a balance 
of power and authority is adequately ensured 
by the operations and governance of the Board 
which comprises experienced and high calibre 
individuals, with half of them being independent 
non-executive Directors. The Directors also meet 
regularly to consider major matters affecting the 
Group’s operations. As such, the Board believes 
that with the support of other executive Directors 
and senior management of the Group, vesting 
the roles of both the Chairman and the Chief 
Executive Officer in Mr. Lai can facilitate the 
execution of the Group’s business strategies and 
boost effectiveness of its operations. The Board 
will review the current structure when and as it 
becomes appropriate.
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D.2.5

D.2.5

2024 3 31

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (CONTINUED)

Code Provision D.2.5

The issuer should have an internal audit 
function.

Code provision D.2.5 of the CG Code stipulates 
that the Group should have an internal audit 
function. The Group does not have an internal 
audit function. During the year ended 31 March 
2024, the Audit Committee and the Board 
reviewed the effectiveness of the Group’s risk 
management and internal control systems and 
considered that the systems are effective and 
adequate, and there were no major issues but 
areas for improvement have been identified by 
the Audit Committee and appropriate measures 
have been taken. In addition, the Board has 
put in place adequate measures to perform 
the internal control functions in relation to the 
Group’s critical operational cycles including 
the establishment of arrangements to apply 
financial reporting and internal control principles 
in accounting and financial matters to ensure 
compliance with the Listing Rules and relevant 
laws and regulations. The Board considers that 
the existing organization structure and close 
supervision by the executive Directors and senior 
management of the Group can maintain sufficient 
risk management and internal control of the 
Group. As such, the Board was of the view that 
there is no immediate need to set up an internal 
audit function within the Group in light of the size, 
nature and complexity of the Group’s business. 
An annual review will be conducted.
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2024 3 31

13.51B(1)

 
 

C3

(3)

CHANGES IN DIRECTORS’ INFORMATION

There is no change in information of the Directors 
required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 
13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules since the date of 
the Company’s latest published annual report 
for the year ended 31 March 2024 and up to the 
date of this interim report.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE 
FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS 
B Y  D I R E C T O R S  A N D  R E L E V A N T 
EMPLOYEES

The Company has adopted the Model Code for 
Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed 
Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 
C3 to the Listing Rules as its own code of 
conduct for the Directors in their dealings in the 
securities of the Company. Having made specific 
enquiries by the Company, all the Directors 
have confirmed that they have complied with 
the required standards as set out in the Model 
Code throughout the Period. The Company has 
also adopted the Model Code to regulate the 
dealings in the securities of the Company by 
its employees and directors of the subsidiaries 
of the Group who are likely to possess inside 
information relating to the securities of the 
Company.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee comprises three (3) 
independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. 
Kan Ka Hon (chairman of the Audit Committee), 
Mr. Lau Sin Ming and Mr. Wu Koon Yin Welly. 
The Audit Committee has reviewed with the 
management on the accounting principles and 
practices adopted by the Group and discussed 
auditing, internal control and financial reporting 
matters, including the review of the unaudited 
inter im condensed consol idated f inancial 
statements of the Group for the Period, the 
interim results announcement and this interim 
report.
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235,000,000
0.18 (6)

69.5%

2,350,000
0.189

41,877,000
0.178
35,000,000
2024 4 17

2024 1 23 4 17
2024 2 29

COMPLETION OF THE PLACING OF NEW 
SHARES UNDER SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Company entered into a condi t ional 
placing agreement pursuant to which a total of 
235,000,000 placing shares will be placed by the 
placing agent to not less than six (6) placees at 
the placing price of HK$0.18 per placing share, 
representing approximately 69.5% of the issued 
share capital of the Company as enlarged by the 
allotment and issue of the placing shares. The 
placing shares ranks pari passu in all respects 
with the Shares in issue and the aggregate 
nominal value of the number of the placing shares 
is HK$2,350,000. As at the date of the placing 
agreement, the closing price of the Shares was 
HK$0.189. The net proceeds from the placing, 
after deduction of the placing commission and 
other related costs and expenses of the placing, 
amounted to HK$41,877,000 (representing a net 
placing price of approximately HK$0.178) was 
planned to be used for repayment of the Group’s 
bank borrowings of HK$35,000,000 and general 
working capital of the Group. The placing was 
completed on 17 April 2024. As at the date of 
this interim report, the net proceeds from the 
placing were fully utilized as planned. Further 
information can be found in the Company’s 
announcements dated 23 January and 17 April 
2024, and the Company’s circular dated 29 
February 2024.
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2024 10 15 2024 11
29

2024 10 15
(1) (2)

0.092
676,296,232

62,200,000

7.19A(1)
50%

2024 12
19 2025 1 8

2024 10
15 2024 11 29

EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE 
REPORTING PERIOD

The Proposed Rights Issue

Unless otherwise stated, capitalized terms used 
herein this section shall have the same meanings 
as those defined in the announcement and 
circular of the Company dated 15 October 2024 
and 29 November 2024 respectively.

On 15 October 2024, the Company announced 
that it proposed to raise up to approximately 
HK$62,200,000 before expenses by way of 
the issue to the Qualifying Shareholders of 
a maximum of 676,296,232 Rights Shares 
(assuming no change in the number of Shares 
in issue on or before the Record Date) at the 
Subscription Price of HK$0.092 per Rights Share 
on the basis of two (2) Rights Shares for every 
one (1) existing Share held on the Record Date. 
The Rights Issue, which is on a non-underwritten 
bas is, is ava i lab le on ly to the Qual i fy ing 
Shareholders and will not be extended to the 
Non-Qualifying Shareholders.

In accordance with Rule 7.19A(1) of the Listing 
Rules, as the Rights Issue will increase the 
number of Shares by more than 50%, the 
Rights Issue is subject to the approval of the 
Independent Shareholders at the SGM by way of 
poll.

A special general meeting of the Company 
regarding the Rights Issue will be held on 19 
December 2024 and the prospectus is expected 
to be despatched on 8 January 2025.

Fur ther in format ion can be found in the 
Company’s announcement and circular dated 
15 October 2024 and 29 November 2024 
respectively.
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2023  

2024 12

14
2023 100

2023
2023

109
1,161,111,111 605,555,555

EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE 
REPORTING PERIOD (CONTINUED)

The Partial Redemption of the 2023 Convertible 
Note

In  December 2024, the Company par t l y 
redeemed HK$100 million of the outstanding 
principal amount of 2023 Convertible Note by 
mainly offsetting the whole outstanding amount 
of the revolving loan (please refer to note 14 
to the Condensed Consol idated Financial 
Statements of this interim report for details) and 
by cash. After the partial redemption of the 2023 
Convertible Note, the outstanding amount of the 
revolving loan became nil and the outstanding 
principal amount of the 2023 Convertible Note 
has been reduced to HK$109 million. The total 
number of conversion shares reduced from 
1,161,111,111 to 605,555,555 accordingly.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain information in this interim report contains 
forward-looking statements relating to the Group. 
These statements are based on the current 
beliefs, predictions, assumptions, projections and 
expectations of the Board towards the industries 
and markets in which the Group operates. These 
forward-looking statements do not guarantee or 
assure future performance or development of the 
Group and are subject to risks and uncertainties 
which might cause deviat ions from those 
expressed or implied statements. Investors of 
the Company and the Shareholders are advised 
not to place reliance on any forward-looking 
statements.



2024/2025中期業績報告  高山企業有限公司

- 51 -

Corporate Governance and Other Information
企業管治及其他資料

2024 11 29
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In case of any inconsistency, the English version 
of this interim report shall prevail over the 
Chinese version.
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簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表
For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

Six months ended
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

Continuing operations
Revenue 3

Rental income 15,835 14,049
Building management 230 –
Interest income from loan 

financing
 

682 1,207  

16,747 15,256
Cost of services rendered (2,422) (1,530)  

14,325 13,726

Other income 4,047 2,980
Other losses (2,095) (9,362)
Other expenses (70) (2,123)
Administrative expenses (22,559) (29,769)
Share of result of a joint 

venture 211 168
Loss on changes in fair value 

of investment properties 4,10 (55,107) (12,242)
Write-down on properties held 

for development for sale, 
net 15 (53,892) (92,007)

Write-down on properties held 
for sale, net (20,225) –
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Six months ended
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

(Impairment loss) reversal of 
impairment loss on financial 
assets, net:
–  Debt instruments at fair  

 value through other  
 comprehensive income

 –   
  
 12 – (63)

– Loans receivable  –  11 (616) 473
Net (loss) gain on changes in 

fair value of financial assets 
at fair value through profit 
or loss

 
 

 
(23,180) 2,522

Loss on modification of terms 
of convertible note (33,417) –

Finance costs (51,719) (24,013)  

Loss before taxation 5 (244,297) (149,710)
Taxation credit 6 6,585 560  

Loss for the period from 
continuing operations

 
(237,712) (149,150)  

Discontinued operation
Loss for the period from 

discontinued operation 4 (5,656) (9,113)  

Loss for the period attributable 
to owners of the Company (243,368) (158,263)  
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Six months ended
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

Other comprehensive 
income (expense):
Items that may be 

reclassified subsequently 
to profit or loss:

Exchange differences 
arising on translation of 
financial statements of 
foreign operations 6,578 (17,087)

Change in fair value of 
debt instruments at 
fair value through other 
comprehensive income

 
 

 45 (618)
Impairment loss on debt 

instruments at fair 
value through other 
comprehensive income 
included in profit or loss

 

– 63  

Other comprehensive income 
(expense) for the period 6,623 (17,642)  

Total comprehensive expense 
for the period attributable to 
owners of the Company (236,745) (175,905)

  



2024/2025中期業績報告  高山企業有限公司

- 55 -

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表

For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

Six months ended
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
NOTE HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

Total comprehensive 
 (expense) income for the 
 period attributable to 
 owners of the Company:

 
 

 –  from continuing  
 operations

–  
(237,105) (150,484)

 –  from discontinued  
 operation

–   
 360 (25,421)  

Total comprehensive expense 
for the period attributable to 
owners of the Company (236,745) (175,905)  

HK$ HK$

Loss per share 8
From continuing and 

discontinued operations
 

– Basic and diluted – (0.77) (2.28)
  

From continuing operations
– Basic and diluted – (0.75) (2.15)
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30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 9 4,355 4,669
Right-of-use assets 4,425 5,634
Investment properties 10 1,059,800 1,250,443
Investment in a joint venture 466 255
Loans receivable 11 2,423 13,639
Financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss
 

17 6,200 6,264
Debt instruments at fair value 

through other comprehensive 
income 12 – 100

Debt instrument at amortised cost
13 22,336 22,576

Amount due from a related company 14 70,000 –
Amount due from a fellow subsidiary

14 – 30,000
Deferred tax assets 430 328  

1,170,435 1,333,908  

Current assets
Properties held for development for 

sale 15 1,862,755 2,520,754
Properties held for sale 1,721,169 1,065,891
Trade and other receivables 16 34,691 33,567
Loans receivable 11 26,484 17,384
Amount due from a joint venture 5,850 1,850
Financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss
 

17 48,906 104,553
Debt instruments at fair value 

through other comprehensive 
income 12 82 –

Time deposits over three months 44,161 31,183
Cash and cash equivalents 127,307 299,717  

3,871,405 4,074,899

Assets classified as held for sale  
– investment properties

 
– 10 103,216 –  

3,974,621 4,074,899  
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簡明綜合財務狀況表

At 30 September 2024 於2024年9月30日

30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 19 76,720 93,750
Tax payable 7,546 19,511
Secured bank borrowings 21 1,076,572 1,161,664
Lease liabilities 2,333 2,335  

1,163,171 1,277,260  

Net current assets 2,811,450 2,797,639  

Total assets less current liabilities 3,981,885 4,131,547  

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 21,406 7,936
Convertible note 20 105,292 167,954
Secured bank borrowings 21 916,225 905,070
Lease liabilities 2,225 3,391  

1,045,148 1,084,351  

NET ASSETS 2,936,737 3,047,196
  

Capital and reserves
Share capital 22 3,381 1,031
Reserves 2,933,356 3,046,165  

TOTAL EQUITY 2,936,737 3,047,196
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

Sh
are

 
ca

pit
al

Sh
are

 
pre

mi
um

Co
nv

ert
ible

 
no

te 
eq

uit
y 

res
erv

e
Ca

pit
al 

res
erv

e
Co

ntr
ibu

ted
 

su
rpl

us
Ex

ch
an

ge
 

res
erv

e

Inv
es

tm
en

t 
rev

alu
ati

on
 

res
erv

e

Pro
pe

rty
 

rev
alu

ati
on

 
res

erv
e f

or 
as

se
ts 

he
ld 

for
 sa

le
Ac

cu
mu

lat
ed

 
pro

fits
 (lo

sse
s)

To
tal

HK
$’0

00
HK

$’0
00

HK
$’0

00
HK

$’0
00

HK
$’0

00
HK

$’0
00

HK
$’0

00
HK

$’0
00

HK
$’0

00
HK

$’0
00

(No
te 

i)
(No

te 
ii)

(No
te 

iii)
i

ii
iii

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

At 
1 A

pri
l 2

02
3 (

au
dit

ed
)

20
23

4
1

21
,25

9
2,5

31
,69

4
47

,49
3

53
,19

4
43

8,1
02

(4,
03

1)
3,6

98
40

,62
4

10
3,1

33
3,2

35
,16

6
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Ex
ch

an
ge

 di
ffe

ren
ce

s a
ris

ing
 on

 tra
ns

lat
ion

 of
 fin

an
cia

l 
sta

tem
en

ts 
of 

for
eig

n o
pe

rat
ion

s
 

–
–

–
–

–
(17

,08
7)

–
–

–
(17

,08
7)

Ch
an

ge
 in

 fa
ir v

alu
e o

f d
eb

t in
str

um
en

ts 
at 

fair
 va

lue
 

thr
ou

gh
 ot

he
r c

om
pre

he
ns

ive
 in

co
me

 
–

–
–

–
–

–
(61

8)
–

–
(61

8)
Im

pa
irm

en
t lo

ss 
on

 de
bt 

ins
tru

me
nts

 at
 fa

ir v
alu

e 
thr

ou
gh

 ot
he

r c
om

pre
he

ns
ive

 in
co

me
 in

clu
de

d i
n 

pro
fit 

or 
los

s
  

–
–

–
–

–
–

63
–

–
63

Lo
ss 

for
 th

e p
eri

od
–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
(15

8,2
63

)
(15

8,2
63

)
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

To
tal

 co
mp

reh
en

siv
e e

xp
en

se
 fo

r th
e p

eri
od

–
–

–
–

–
(17

,08
7)

(55
5)

–
(15

8,2
63

)
(17

5,9
05

)
Ca

pit
al 

reo
rga

nis
ati

on
 (n

ote
 22

)
22

(20
,72

8)
–

–
–

20
,72

8
–

–
–

–
–

Iss
ue

 of
 sh

are
s u

po
n p

lac
ing

 (n
ote

 22
)

22
50

0
24

,25
0

–
–

–
–

–
–

–
24

,75
0

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

At 
30

 Se
pte

mb
er 

20
23

 (u
na

ud
ite

d)
20

23
9

30
1,0

31
2,5

55
,94

4
47

,49
3

53
,19

4
45

8,8
30

(21
,11

8)
3,1

43
40

,62
4

(55
,13

0)
3,0

84
,01

1
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



2024/2025中期業績報告  高山企業有限公司

- 59 -

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
簡明綜合權益變動表

For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月
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簡明綜合權益變動表
For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

Notes:

(i) The capital reserve of the Group represents the 
credit arising from the reduction of share capital of 
the Company in March 2004 and September 2005 
and can be applied in the future for distribution to 
the shareholders.

(ii) The contributed surplus of the Group represents 
the credit arising from the reduction of share capital 
of the Company in February 2003, October 2009, 
December 2012, November 2013, October 2014, 
March 2015, October 2015, 15 March 2022 and 
19 July 2023, part of which was applied to set off 
against accumulated losses of the Company in 
February 2003, October 2009, December 2012, 
November 2013, October 2014, March 2015 and 
October 2015. The balance may be utilised by the 
directors in accordance with the Company’s Bye-
laws and all applicable laws, including to eliminate 
the accumulated losses of the Company.

(iii) The property revaluation reserve of the Group 
represents the gain on revaluation of certain 
leasehold properties and land use rights of the 
Group when these leasehold properties and land 
use rights were transferred to investment properties. 
As at 30 September 2023 and 31 March 2023, 
these investment properties were reclassified as 
held for sale.

(i) 2004 3 2005 9

(ii) 2003 2 2009
10 2012 12 2013 11 2014 10

2015 3 2015 10 2022 3 15
2023 7 19

2003 2 2009 10 2012 12 2013
11 2014 10 2015 3 2015 10

(iii) 

2023 9 30 2023 3
31
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
簡明綜合現金流量表

For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

Six months ended 
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

CASH FLOWS FROM 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating cash flows before 

movements in working capital
 

(14,423) (26,374)
Increase in properties held for 

development for sale (42,296) (171,465)
Increase in properties held for 

sales (1,334) –

Decrease in loans receivable 1,500 18,700
Increase in financial assets at 

fair value through profit or 
loss

 

– (23,069)
(Decrease) increase in trade and 

other payables
 

(17,030) 3,546
Other cash flows used in 

operating activities
 

(13,533) (18,457)  

Net cash used in operating 
activities (87,116) (217,119)
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
簡明綜合現金流量表
For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

Six months ended 
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

CASH FLOWS FROM 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from disposal of 

financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss 34,141 14,506

Deposit received for disposal of 
assets classified as held for 
sale

 

– 86,957
Proceeds from disposal of 

investment properties
 

35,507 75,393
Purchase of financial assets at 

fair value through profit or 
loss

 

(1,404) (11,245)
Purchase of property, plant and 

equipment (11) (27)
Placement of time deposits over 

three months
 

(97,911) –

Redemption of time deposits 
over three months

 
85,882 –

Advance to a joint venture (4,000) –

Advance to a related company (40,000) –

Other investing cash flows 3,912 4,204  

Net cash generated from 
investing activities 16,116 169,788
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簡明綜合現金流量表

For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

Six months ended 
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

CASH FLOWS FROM 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net proceeds from issue of new 

shares upon placement
 

41,877 24,750
Bank borrowings raised 162,187 214,628
Repayment of bank borrowings (236,124) (65,972)
Interest paid (70,725) (64,731)
Repayment of lease liabilities (1,168) (1,275)  

Net cash (used in) generated 
from financing activities

 
(103,953) 107,400  

Net (decrease) increase in cash 
and cash equivalents

 
(174,953) 60,069

Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of the period 299,717 354,002

Effect of foreign exchange rate 
changes 2,543 (9,237)  

Cash and cash equivalents at 
end of the period, represented 
by bank balances and cash

 

127,307 404,834
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

1. GENERAL INFORMATION AND 
BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial 
statements of Eminence Enterprise Limited 
(the “Company”, the Company and its 
subsidiaries are referred to as the “Group”) 
have been prepared in accordance with 
Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 
34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued 
by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) as 
well as with the applicable disclosure 
requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules 
Governing the Listing of Securities on The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
(the “Stock Exchange”).

The Company is incorporated in Bermuda 
as an exempted company with limited 
liability and its shares are listed on the 
Stock Exchange.

As at 31 March 2024, the Company was 
a subsidiary of Easyknit International 
Holdings Limited (“Easyknit International”), 
an exempted company incorporated in 
Bermuda with its shares also listed on the 
Stock Exchange. Easyknit International 
together w i th i ts  subs id ia r ies he ld 
26.59% of the issued share capital of the 
Company.

1.  

34

16

2024 3 31

26.59%
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

1.  

2024 4 17
0.18

235,000,000 0.01

26.59% 8.11%

10

4

1. GENERAL INFORMATION 
AND BASIS OF PREPARATION 
(CONTINUED)

On 17 April 2024, the Company allotted 
235,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 
each by placing to not less than six 
placees at a placing price of HK$0.18 per 
share. Upon the completion of placing 
of new shares, there was an effect of 
diluting Easyknit International’s percentage 
shareholdings in the Company. Easyknit 
International’s percentage share of the 
issued share capital of the Company 
was diluted approximately from 26.59% 
to approximately 8.11%. The directors 
of the Company are of the opinion that 
the Company is no longer a subsidiary of 
Easyknit International, under the definition 
of control and the related guidance set 
out in HKFRS 10 “Consolidated financial 
s tatements” issued by HKICPA. As 
such, the Group became an associate of 
Easyknit International.

The Group operated in the People’s 
Republic of China (“PRC”) which was 
discontinued (see note 4).
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

2.  

2024 9 30

2024 3 31

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial 
statements have been prepared on 
the h istor ica l cost basis except for 
investment properties and certain financial 
instruments, which are measured at fair 
values, as appropriate.

Other than additional accounting policies 
resulting from application of amendments 
to Hong Kong F inanc ia l  Repor t ing 
Standards (“HKFRSs”), the accounting 
policies and methods of computation used 
in the condensed consolidated financial 
statements for the six months ended 30 
September 2024 are the same as those 
presented in the Group’s annual financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 
2024.
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

2.  

2024 4 1

1
  

1
  

5
 

 
 –

 
 
 

7
 
 7
 

 16  

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Application of amendments to HKFRSs

In the current interim period, the Group 
has applied the following amendments to 
HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA, for the 
first time, which are mandatorily effective 
for the annual period beginning on or after 
1 April 2024 for the preparation of the 
Group’s condensed consolidated financial 
statements:

Amendments to 
HKAS 1

Classification of 
Liabilities as Current 
or Non-current

Amendments to 
HKAS 1

Non-current Liabilities 
with Covenants

Amendments 
to HK 
Interpretation 
5

Presentation of 
Financial Statements- 
Classification by the 
Borrower of a Term 
Loan that Contains 
a Repayment on 
Demand Clause

Amendments to 
HKAS 7 and 
HKFRS 7

Supplier Finance 
Arrangements

Amendments to 
HKFRS 16

Lease Liability in a Sale 
and Leaseback

The application of the amendments to 
HKFRSs in the current interim period has 
had no material impact on the Group’s 
financial positions and performance for the 
current and prior periods and/or on the 
disclosures set out in these condensed 
consolidated financial statements.
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

3. 

8
(a)

(b) (c)
(d)

4

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Information reported to the Group’s 
chief executive officer, being the chief 
operating decision maker (the “CODM”), 
for the purposes of resources allocation 
and assessment of segment performance 
focuses on types of services provided. 
This is also the basis of organisation, 
whereby the management has chosen to 
organise the Group around differences in 
products and services.

The Group’s operating and reportable 
segments under HKFRS 8 “Operating 
Segments” are: (a) property investment, 
(b) property development, (c) investment 
in securit ies and others and (d) loan 
financing.

Operat ion in the PRC, including the 
property investment, investment in 
securities and others and loan financing 
were classified as discontinued operation 
in the current period and prior year. The 
segment information reported does not 
include any amounts for the discontinued 
operation, which are described in more 
detail in note 4.
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

3.  

2024 9 30

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION 
(CONTINUED)

The following is an analysis of the Group’s 
revenue and resu l ts  by cont inu ing 
operating and reportable segment for the 
period under review:

For the six months ended 30 September 
2024

Property 
investment

Property 
development

Investment 
in securities 
and others

Loan 
financing Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

     

Continuing operations
Segment revenue

External 16,065 – – 682 16,747
     

Segment loss (55,307) (75,916) (23,242) (655) (155,120)
    

Other losses (2,095)
Other expenses (70)
Finance costs (51,719)
Other income 4,047
Loss on modification of 

terms of convertible note
 

(33,417)
Share of result of a joint 

venture 211
Unallocated corporate 

expenses (6,134) 

Loss before taxation from 
continuing operations (244,297)
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

3.  

2023 9 30

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION 
(CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 September 
2023

Property 
investment

Property 
development

Investment 
in securities 
and others

Loan 
financing Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

     

Continuing operations
Segment revenue

External 14,049 – – 1,207 15,256
     

Segment (loss) profit (20,209) (93,095) 2,154 343 (110,807)
    

Other losses (9,362)
Other expenses (2,123)
Finance costs (24,013)
Other income 2,980
Share of result of a joint 

venture 168
Unallocated corporate 

expenses (6,553) 

Loss before taxation from 
continuing operations (149,710)
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

3.  3. SEGMENT INFORMATION 
(CONTINUED)

Segment prof it ( loss) represents the 
result from continuing operations of each 
segment without allocation of other losses, 
other expenses, f inance costs, other 
income, share of result of a joint venture, 
loss on modification of terms of convertible 
note and unallocated corporate expenses. 
There are asymmetrical allocations to 
operating segments because the Group 
allocates all fair value changes of financial 
assets at fair value through profit or loss 
(“FVTPL”) to segment of investment in 
securities and others without allocating 
relevant financial instruments to those 
segment assets. This is the measure 
reported to the Group’s CODM for the 
purposes of resource al location and 
performance assessment.
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

3.  3. SEGMENT INFORMATION 
(CONTINUED)

Segment assets and liabilities

The following is an analysis of the Group’s 
assets and liabilities by operating and 
reportable segment:

30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Segment assets
Property investment 1,173,634 1,261,392
Property development 3,598,664 3,599,366
Investment in securities and 

others 70,049 119,797
Loan financing 107,600 70,222  

Total segment assets 4,949,947 5,050,777
Unallocated financial assets at 

FVTPL
 
 

18,102 20,961
Right-of-use assets 4,425 5,634
Time deposits over three months  

44,161 31,183
Cash and cash equivalents 127,307 299,717
Unallocated corporate assets 1,114 535  

Consolidated assets 5,145,056 5,408,807
  



2024/2025中期業績報告  高山企業有限公司

- 73 -

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

3.  3. SEGMENT INFORMATION 
(CONTINUED)

Segment assets and liabilities (continued)

30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Segment liabilities
Property investment 9,964 21,871
Property development 55,665 72,313
Investment in securities and 

others 36 98
Loan financing 305 306  

Total segment liabilities 65,970 94,588
Secured bank borrowings 1,992,797 2,066,734
Convertible notes 105,292 167,954
Lease liabilities 4,558 5,726
Unallocated corporate liabilities 39,702 26,609  

Consolidated liabilities 2,208,319 2,361,611
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

3.  

– 

– 

4. 

2022 10 5

2023 3 31

2023 3 31

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION 
(CONTINUED)

Segment assets and liabilities (continued)

For the purposes of monitoring segment 
performances and allocating resources 
between segments:

– all assets are allocated to operating 
and reportable segments other 
than unallocated financial assets 
at FVTPL, right-of-use assets, time 
deposits over three months, cash 
and cash equivalents and other 
assets.

– a l l  l i ab i l i t i es  a re a l l oca ted to 
o p e r a t i n g  a n d  r e p o r t a b l e 
segments other than secured 
bank borrowings, liability portion of 
convertible notes, lease liabilities 
and other liabilities.

4. DISCONTINUED OPERATION

Pursuant to a land resumption agreement 
signed on 5 October 2022 by the Group 
and the munic ipa l government, the 
lands and buildings in Huzhou will be 
resumed by the municipal government. 
The investment properties have been 
reclassified as assets classified as held 
for sale as at 31 March 2023. Other 
than the property investment business, 
the management has abandoned the 
investment in securities and others and 
loan financing businesses in the PRC 
during the year ended 31 March 2023. 
Accordingly, the operation in the PRC is 
considered to be a discontinued operation 
after that.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

4.  4. DISCONTINUED OPERATION 
(CONTINUED)

T h e  l o s s  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  f r o m t h e 
discontinued operation is set out below.

Six months ended 
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

Revenue – –

Other income 484 1,144
Other losses – (36)
Administrative expenses (2,371) (5,776)
Loss on changes in fair value of 

investment properties
 

– (6,196)
Net gain on changes in fair value 

of financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss

 
 

– 202  

Loss before taxation (1,887) (10,662)
Taxation (expense) credit (3,769) 1,549  

Loss for the period (5,656) (9,113)
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

4.  

2024 9 30

15,500,000 2023
2,800,000

12,000,000 2023
88,300,000

118,100,000 2023
104,300,000

4. DISCONTINUED OPERATION 
(CONTINUED)

Six months ended 
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

Loss for the period from 
discontinued operation has 
been arrived at after charging 
(crediting):

 
 

Staff costs, including retirement 
benefits costs

 
162 132

Loss on write-off of property, 
plant and equipment

 
– 38

Net exchange gain – (2)
Bank and other interest income  

(484) (1,144)
  

D u r i n g  t h e  s i x  m o n t h s  e n d e d  30 
September 2024, the operation in the 
PRC contributed a net cash outflow from 
operating activit ies of approximately 
HK$15,500,000 (2023:  ou t f l ow o f 
approximately HK$2,800,000), a net 
cash outflow from investing activities 
o f  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  H K$12 ,000 ,000 
( 2 0 2 3 :  i n f l o w  o f  a p p r o x i m a t e l y 
HK$88,300,000) and a net cash outflow 
from financing activities of approximately 
HK$118,100,000 (2023: out f low of 
approximately HK$104,300,000) to the 
Group.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

5. 5. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

Six months ended 
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

Continuing operations
Loss before taxation has been 

arrived at after charging:
Interest on bank borrowings 65,336 59,994
Less:  Amount capitalised in the  

 cost of qualifying assets
  
  
 (27,766) (44,610)  

37,570 15,384
Effective interest expense on 

convertible notes
 

14,003 8,589
Interest on lease liabilities 146 40  

51,719 24,013  

Depreciation of property, plant 
and equipment 325 353

Depreciation of right-of-use 
assets 1,209 1,261

Net exchange loss (included in 
other losses) 2,095 9,362

Total staff costs (including 
directors’ emoluments)  
and after crediting:

 
 13,653 21,303

Bank and other interest income (3,428) (2,858)
Dividend income from listed 

investments (37) (25)
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

6. 

16.5%

6. TAXATION CREDIT

Six months ended 
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

Continuing operations
The tax (credit) charge 

comprises:
 

Current tax:
Other jurisdiction 477 –  

Under(over) provision in prior 
years:

 

Hong Kong – 90
Other jurisdiction – (86)  

– 4  

477 4  

Deferred tax (7,062) (564)  

(6,585) (560)
  

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 
16.5% of the estimated assessable profit 
for both periods.

Taxation arising in other jurisdiction is 
calculated at the rates prevailing in the 
relevant jurisdiction.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

7. 

8.  

7. DIVIDEND

No dividends were paid, declared and 
proposed in respect of both inter im 
periods.

8. BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER 
SHARE

For continuing operations

The calculation of the basic and diluted 
loss per share from continuing operations 
attributable to owners of the Company is 
based on the following data:

Six months ended
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

Loss for the period attributable to 
owners of the Company

 
(243,368) (158,263)

Less:  Loss for the period from  
 discontinued operation

  
  
 5,656 9,113  

Loss for the purpose of basic 
and diluted loss per share from 
continuing operations

 
 

(237,712) (149,150)
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

8.  8. BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER 
SHARE (CONTINUED)

For continuing operations (continued)

Six months ended 
30 September 
9 30

Number of shares

2024 2023
’000 ’000

  

Weighted average number of 
ordinary shares for the purpose 
of basic and diluted loss per 
share

 
 

317,602 69,268
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

8.  

 

8. BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER 
SHARE (CONTINUED)

For continuing and discontinued 
operations

The calculation of the basic and diluted 
loss per share f rom cont inuing and 
discontinued operations attributable to 
owners of the Company is based on the 
following data:

Six months ended 
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

Loss for the purpose of basic and 
diluted loss per share  (243,368) (158,263)

  

The denominators used are the same as 
those detailed above for both basic and 
diluted loss per share.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

8.  

 

0.02 2023 0.13

5,656,000 2023 9,113,000

2024 2023 9 30

9.  

11,000
2023 9 30 27,000

8. BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER 
SHARE (CONTINUED)

For continuing and discontinued 
operations (continued)

Basic and di luted loss per share for 
the discontinued operation is HK$0.02 
per share (2023: HK$0.13 per share), 
based on the loss for the period from the 
discontinued operation of HK$5,656,000 
( 2 0 2 3 :  H K $ 9 , 1 1 3 , 0 0 0 )  a n d  t h e 
denominators detailed above for both 
basic and diluted loss per share.

The computation of diluted loss per share 
for the six months end 30 September 
2024 and 2023 does not assume the 
exercise of the Company’s convertible 
notes as the exercise would result in a 
decrease in loss per share.

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND 
EQUIPMENT

During the current interim period, the 
Group spent HK$11,000 (six months 
ended 30 September 2023: HK$27,000) 
on acquisit ion of property, plant and 
equipment.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

10. 10. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Completed investment properties

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

  

At 1 April (audited) 4 1 1,250,443 1,707,555
Exchange adjustments 3,187 (25,761)
Disposal (35,507) (75,393)
Decrease in fair value recognised 

in profit or loss  (55,107) (18,438)  

At 30 September (unaudited) 9 30 1,163,016 1,587,963
  

Analysed as:

30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Non-current assets 1,059,800 1,250,443
Assets classified as held for sale 

(Note)  103,216 –  

1,163,016 1,250,443
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

10.  

2024 9 30
2024 6 28

31,000,000
2024 7 24

12,000,000
72,216,000 2024 9 30

120,000 696,000

2024
9 30

10. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES 
(CONTINUED)

Note:

The assets classified as held for sale as at 30 
September 2024 represented land with attached 
structure in Hong Kong to be resumed by the 
government at a total consideration HK$31,000,000 
pursuant to the offer letter dated 28 June 2024 
and a residential unit in Singapore to be disposed 
at a tota l considerat ion of Singapore dol lar 
(“S$”) 12,000,000 (equivalent to approximately 
HK$72,216,000) pursuant to the agreement dated 
24 July 2024. As at 30 September 2024, an amount 
of S$120,000 (equivalent to HK$696,000) has been 
received by the Group as deposit received for the 
disposal of property in Singapore. The transactions 
are expected to be completed within twelve months 
from the date of classification, accordingly, the 
investment properties have been reclassified to 
assets classified as held for sale as at 30 September 
2024.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

10.  10. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES 
(CONTINUED)

The fair values of the Group’s investment 
properties at the end of the reporting 
period were arrived at on the basis of 
valuation carried out as at respective 
dates by the following independent firms 
of qualified professional property valuers 
not connected with the Group:

Carrying amount

Location of 30 September 31 March
Name of valuer investment properties 9 30 3 31

2024 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Vincorn Consulting and Appraisal 
 Limited

Hong Kong
1,059,800 –

Vigers Appraisal and Consulting 
 Limited

Hong Kong
– 1,176,600

Edmund Tie & Company (SEA) 
 Pte Ltd

Singapore
– 73,843

Edmund Tie & Company (SEA) 
 Pte Ltd   

1,059,800 1,250,443
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

10.  

1,059,800,000 2024 3 31
1,176,600,000

2024 3 31
73,843,000

10. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES 
(CONTINUED)

The fair value of completed investment 
properties in Hong Kong amounting to 
HK$1,059,800,000 (31 March 2024: 
HK$1,176,600,000) was arrived at by 
reference to net rental income allowing for 
reversionary income potential using the 
applicable market yields for the respective 
locations and types of properties.

The fair value of completed investment 
properties in Singapore as at 31 March 
2024 amounting to HK$73,843,000 was 
arrived at by reference to market evidence 
of recent transaction prices for similar 
properties and price per net saleable 
area, adjusted to reflect the locations and 
conditions of the subject properties.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

11. 

2024 9 30
616,000 2023 9 30

473,000

11. LOANS RECEIVABLE

30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Fixed rate loans receivable 30,600 32,100
Less: Impairment allowance (1,693) (1,077)  

28,907 31,023
  

Analysed as:
 Current portion  26,484 17,384
 Non-current portion  2,423 13,639  

28,907 31,023
  

 Secured  15,386 16,971
 Unsecured  13,521 14,052  

28,907 31,023
  

No aged analysis is disclosed, as in the 
opinion of the directors of the Company, 
the aged analysis does not give additional 
value in view of the nature of business of 
loan financing.

D u r i n g  t h e  s i x  m o n t h s  e n d e d  30 
September 2024, allowance for loans 
receivable of HK$616,000 (six months 
ended 30 September 2023: reversal of 
allowance of HK$473,000) was recognised 
in profit or loss.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

12. 
 

2024 9 30 2024 3 31

12. DEBT INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR 
VALUE THROUGH OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Listed investments, at fair value:
Debt securities listed in Hong 

Kong or overseas with fixed 
interest ranging from 2.50% to 
9.50% (31 March 2024: 2.50% 
to 9.50%) per annum and 
maturity dates ranging from 11 
July 2025 to 11 January 2031 
(31 March 2024: 11 July 2025 
to 11 January 2031)

 
  
  2.50%
  9.50% 2024
  3 31 2.50%
  9.50%
  2025 7 11
  2031 1 11
  2024 3 31
  2025 7 11
  2031 1 11 82 100

  

Analysed as:
 Current portion  82 –

 Non-current portion  – 100  

82 100
  

As at 30 September 2024 and 31 March 
2024, debt instruments at fair value 
through other comprehensive income 
(“FVTOCI”) are stated at fa i r va lues 
which were determined based on the 
quoted market closing prices available 
on the Stock Exchange or an overseas 
recognised stock exchange.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

12. 
 

2024 9 30
2023 9 30

63,000

13.  

12. DEBT INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR 
VALUE THROUGH OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
(CONTINUED)

D u r i n g  t h e  s i x  m o n t h s  e n d e d  30 
September 2024, credit loss allowance of 
HK$Nil (six months ended 30 September 
2023: HK$63,000) was recognised in 
profit or loss.

13. DEBT INSTRUMENT AT 
AMORTISED COST

30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Unlisted debt instrument:
  Fixed-rate unsecured  

 promissory note
 
  23,250 23,490

 Less: Impairment allowance  (914) (914)  

22,336 22,576
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

13.  

2021 5 Lion Best Global 
Limited

3,000,000
8% 2025 9

25 2024 9 30
22,336,000

2024 3 31 22,576,000

2024
9 30

13. DEBT INSTRUMENT AT 
AMORTISED COST (CONTINUED)

I n  May 2021,  the  Group and L ion 
Best Global Limited (the “issuer”), an 
independent third party incorporated in 
the British Virgin Islands, entered into a 
promissory note agreement with principal 
amount of United States dollars (“US$”) 
3,000,000 with an interest rate of 8% per 
annum and will be fully repayable on the 
maturity date of 25 September 2025. The 
carrying amount of the promissory note 
was approximately HK$22,336,000 as 
at 30 September 2024 (31 March 2024: 
HK$22,576,000).

The promissory note is measured at 
amortised cost since the Group’s business 
model is to hold the debt instrument 
for collection of contractual cash flows, 
and the cash flows represented solely 
payments of principal and interest on the 
principal amount outstanding.

The Group assessed the ECL wi th 
reference to the internal credit rating of 
the issuer and assigned by the Group. No 
impairment loss was recognised in profit 
or loss during the six months ended 30 
September 2024 as the amount involved 
is insignificant.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

14. 
 

2023 8 29

80,000,000
2023 11 20

6%

2023 8 29

2024 3 31
2024 4 17

2024 9 30

2024 9 30
70,000,000 2024

3 31 30,000,000
2024 9 30
1,840,000

14. AMOUNTS DUE FROM A 
RELATED COMPANY/A FELLOW 
SUBSIDIARY

O n  2 9  A u g u s t  2 0 2 3 ,  M a i n  P r o f i t 
Investment Limited (“Main Profit”), an 
indirect whol ly-owned subsidiary of 
Easykni t Internat ional, entered into 
a revolving loan agreement with City 
China International Limited, an indirectly 
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group 
to grant the revolving loan facility in the 
principal amount up to a maximum of 
HK$80,000,000 from effective date on 20 
November 2023 for a term of two years 
with fixed interest rate 6% per annum. The 
revolving loan is guaranteed by Easyknit 
International. For details, please refer to 
the Company’s announcement dated 29 
August 2023.

Since the Group was accounted for as a 
subsidiary of Easyknit International as at 
31 March 2024 and became an associate 
of Easyknit International since 17 April 
2024, the amount due from a fel low 
subsidiary was reclassified as amount due 
from a related company during the six 
months ended 30 September 2024.

As at 30 September 2024, the outstanding 
balance of loan provided to Main Profit 
a m o u n t e d  t o  H K$70 ,000 ,000  (31 
March 2024: HK$30,000,000), giving 
rise to interest income amounting to 
HK$1,840,000 during the six months 
ended 30 September 2024.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

15.  

2024 9 30

2024 3 31 665,266,000

2024 9 30 2024 3 31

2024 9 30

2024 9 30
53,892,000 2023 9

30 92,007,000

15. PROPERTIES HELD FOR 
DEVELOPMENT FOR SALE

T h e  G r o u p ’ s  p r o p e r t i e s  h e l d  f o r 
development for sale are situated in Hong 
Kong.

As a t  30 September 2024, HK$Ni l 
(31 March 2024: HK$665,266,000) of 
properties held for development for sale is 
expected to be completed within twelve 
months after the end of the reporting 
period, while the rest are expected to be 
completed more than twelve months.

As at 30 September 2024 and 31 March 
2024, the Group performed assessment of 
net realisable value on its properties held 
for development for sale with reference 
to valuat ions made by independent 
qualified professional property valuers 
not connected with the Group. The 
valuations were arriving at by using the 
residual method. At 30 September 2024, 
the estimated net realisable value of the 
properties held for development for sale 
was lower than their carrying amounts, 
a net write-down of HK$53,892,000 
(six months ended 30 September 2023: 
HK$92,007,000) was recognised in profit 
or loss during the six months ended 30 
September 2024.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

16. 

2%

16. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Lease receivables 1,492 859
Prepayments 1,151 1,342
Interest receivable 171 110
Staff loans (Note) 8,211 9,000
Deposit 1,943 1,691
Other receivables 21,723 20,565  

34,691 33,567
  

Note:

The Group entered into several loan agreements 
with the staffs. Pursuant to the loan agreements, the 
staff loans were unsecured with fixed interest rate at 
2% per annum and repayable on demand.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

16.  16. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
(CONTINUED)

The Group did not grant any credit period 
to its tenants in property investment 
segment. The aged analysis of lease 
receivables, based on the invoice date, 
at the end of the reporting period is as 
follows:

30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

0–60 days 0–60 1,492 859
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

17.  17. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR 
VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR 
LOSS

30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Listed investments, at fair value:
 

 –  Equity securities listed in  
 Hong Kong and United  
 States (Note i)

 –   
  
 i 37,004 47,124

Unlisted investments, at fair 
 value:  
 – Unlisted securities (Note ii)  –   

 ii 6,200 6,264
 –  Investment in limited  

 partnership (Note iii)
 –   

 iii – 42,732
 – Film right investment (Note iv)  –   

 iv 11,902 14,697  

55,106 110,817
  

Analysed as:
 Current portion  48,906 104,553
 Non-current portion  6,200 6,264  

55,106 110,817
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簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

17.  
 

(i) 

(ii) 2023 3 800,000
2024 9 30 6,200,000

(iii) 2024 3 31
42,732,000

2024 5 31

3,700,000
28,971,000

2024 9 30

(iv) 

13,600,000
20%

2024 9 30
11,902,000 2024 3 31

14,697,000

17. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR 
VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR 
LOSS (CONTINUED)

Notes:

(i) The fair values of the listed equity securities 
are determined based on the quoted 
market closing prices available on the Stock 
Exchange or an overseas recognised stock 
exchange.

(ii) In March 2023, the Group invested a 
minority stake of an unlisted investment 
holding company which holds an entity 
with subsidiaries engaged in beverage 
business in the PRC at a consideration of 
US$800,000 (equivalent to HK$6,200,000 
as at 30 September 2024).

(iii) T h e  a m o u n t  a s  a t  31  M a r c h  2024 
represented HK$42,732,000 for interest 
in a l imited partnership (the “L imited 
Partnership”) as a limited partner. On 31 
May 2024, the Group entered deeds of 
assignment with independent third parties 
pursuant to which the Group agreed to 
assign and transfer all of the rights, title 
and interests in the Limited Partnership at a 
consideration of US$3,700,000 (equivalent 
to HK$28,971,000). The disposal was 
completed during the six months ended 30 
September 2024.

(iv) In prior years, the Group entered into an 
agreement with a film production house 
for a total investment cost of Renminbi 
( “R M B” )13 ,600 ,000 .  T h e  f i l m  r i g h t 
investment represented the 20% interest 
of film production which entitled the Group 
to predetermined percentage of income to 
be generated from the film based on the 
Group’s investment portion as specified in 
respective film right investment agreement. 
As at 30 September 2024, the fair value of 
the film right investment which amounted 
to HK$11,902,000 (31 March 2024: 
HK$14,697,000) is measured using the 
discounted cash flow method.
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簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

18. 
 

2024 9 30

2024 3 31

18. IMPAIRMENT ASSESSMENT 
ON OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS 
SUBJECT TO ECL MODEL

Other financial assets subject to ECL 
model include amount due from a fellow 
subsidiary, amount due from a related 
company, amount due f rom a jo int 
venture, other receivables, time deposits 
over three months and bank balances.

The basis of determining the inputs 
and assumptions and the estimation 
techn iques used in the condensed 
consolidated financial statements for the 
six months ended 30 September 2024 
are the same as those followed in the 
preparation of the Group’s annual financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 
2024.

For amount due from a fellow subsidiary, 
amount due from a related company, 
amount due from a joint venture and other 
receivables, no allowance for impairment 
was made since the directors of the 
Company consider that the probability of 
default is minimal.

For time deposits over three months 
and bank balances, no allowance for 
impairment was made since the directors 
o f  the Company cons ider  tha t  the 
probability of default is negligible as such 
amounts are receivable from or placed in 
banks with good reputation.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

19. 

(i) 
30

(ii) 

19. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Trade payables (note i): i
 0-30 days  0–30 7,591 24,260
 31-60 days  31–60 27 6,167
 61-90 days  61–90 3,887 –

 Over 90 days  90 518 –  

12,023 30,427
Retention payable (note ii) ii 29,209 32,110
Rental deposits received and 

rental received in advance  10,026 8,750
Accruals 8,973 9,326
Other taxes payable 3,168 2,767
Other payables 13,321 10,370  

76,720 93,750
  

Notes:

(i) The aged analysis of trade payables is 
determined based on the invoice date, at 
the end of the reporting period. The average 
credit period on the purchases of goods is 
30 days.

(ii) Re ten t ion payab le  i s  w i thhe ld  f rom 
subcontractors for construction works and 
will be released within twelve months upon 
completion of their work.
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簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

20.  
 

2024 9 30

 

2024 3 31
2024 4

17

20. CONVERTIBLE NOTES 
CONTAINING LIABILITY AND 
EQUITY COMPONENTS

The movement of the liability component 
of the convertible notes issued to Goodco 
Development Limited (“Goodco”), a 
subsidiary of Easyknit International during 
the six months ended 30 September 2024 
is set out below:

HK$’000

 

Carrying amount at 1 April 2024 (audited) 2024 4 1
 167,954

Derecognition of original liability component 
upon modification of terms of convertible 
notes

 
(167,954)

Recognition of new liability component upon 
modification of terms of convertible notes  96,529

Accretion of interest 14,003
Interest paid (5,240) 

Carrying amount at 30 September 2024 
(unaudited)

2024 9 30
 105,292

 

The details and terms of all the convertible 
notes are the same as those disclosed in 
the Group’s annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2024 except 
for the alterations of terms under the deed 
of amendment (“Deed of Amendment”). 
Details are set out in the announcement 
dated 17 April 2024.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

20. 
 

 
 

2024 9 30

2024 4 17

2024 4 17
3.70

3.49
56,486,486 59,885,386

3.49
0.18

33,417,000 2024 9
30

20. CONVERTIBLE NOTES 
CONTAINING LIABILITY AND 
EQUITY COMPONENTS 
(CONTINUED)

D u r i n g  t h e  s i x  m o n t h s  e n d e d  30 
S e p t e m b e r  2024 ,  t h e  G r o u p  h a s 
comple ted the cond i t iona l  p lac ing 
agreement and deed of amendment with 
Easyknit International. Details are set out 
in the announcement dated 17 April 2024.

On 17 April 2024, the conversion price 
has been adjusted from HK$3.70 to 
HK$3.49 per conversion share and the 
number of the conversion shares has 
been then adjusted from 56,486,486 to 
59,885,386 conversion shares after the 
effect of placing of new shares. On the 
same day, the conversion price has been 
adjusted from HK$3.49 to HK$0.18 per 
conversion price and alterations of early 
redemption provision, to give Goodco 
and the Company the right to redeem 
the convertible note at any time, in whole 
or in part, after the effect of Deed of 
Amendment of the convertible notes. The 
modification of the terms is determined 
to be substantial and hence will result 
in the extinguishment of the original 
l iabil ity component of the convertible 
note and the recognition of new liability 
and equity components. Accordingly, the 
difference amounting to approximately  
HK33,417,000 between the fair value 
of the new liabil ity component of the 
convertible note and the carrying amount 
of the original liability component have 
been recognised in profit or loss during the 
six months ended 30 September 2024.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

21. 21. SECURED BANK BORROWINGS

30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Carrying amount repayable 
as follows (based on the 
scheduled repayment dates set 
out in the loan agreements):

 
 
 

 – within one year  – 1,076,572 1,161,664
 –  within a period of more than  

 one year but not exceeding  
 two years

 –   
  
 860,436 834,368

 –   within a period of more than  
 two years but not  
 exceeding five years

 –   
  
 39,093 50,800

 –  within a period of more than  
 five years

 – 
16,696 19,902  

1,992,797 2,066,734
Less:  Amount due within one  

 year shown under current  
 liabilities

  
  
 (1,076,572) (1,161,664)  

Amount due after one year  
 shown under non-current  
 liabilities

 
916,225 905,070
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

21.  

162,187,000 2023 9 30
214,628,000

236,124,000
2023 9 30

65,972,000

2024 9 30

0.7% 1.8%
9% 2024 3 31

0.7% 1.8%
0.8% 4.5%

9.0% 2024 3 31 5.3% 6.4%

21. SECURED BANK BORROWINGS 
(CONTINUED)

Dur ing the cur ren t  i n te r im per iod, 
the Group obtained new bank loans 
amount ing to HK$162,187,000 (s ix 
months ended 30 September 2023: 
HK$214,628,000) and repa id bank 
loans amounting to HK$236,124,000 
(six months ended 30 September 2023: 
HK$65,972,000).

At 30 September 2024, the Group’s 
secured bank borrowings carry interest 
ranging from Hong Kong Inter-Bank 
Offered Rate (“HIBOR”) plus 0.7% to 
1.8%, fixed interest rate at 9% (31 March 
2024: HIBOR plus 0.7% to 1.8%, Secured 
Overnight Financing Rate plus 0.8%) per 
annum, with effective interest ranging from 
4.5% to 9.0% (31 March 2024: 5.3% to 
6.4%) per annum.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

22. 22. SHARE CAPITAL

Nominal
value

per share
Number

of shares Amount

Notes HK$ HK$’000

   

Authorised:
At 1 April 2023 (audited),  
 30 September 2023  
 (unaudited), 31 March  
 2024 (audited) and  
 30 September 2024  
 (unaudited)

2023 4 1
2023

9 30
2024 3

31
2024 9 30

(i) 0.01 40,000,000,000 400,000
  

Issued and fully paid:
At 1 April 2023 (audited) 2023 4 1

 0.01 2,125,924,676 21,259
Reduction of share capital  
 upon capital reorganisation

 
 (i) 0.01 (2,072,776,560) (20,728)

Issue of shares on placing (ii) 0.01 50,000,000 500  

At 30 September 2023  
 (unaudited) and 31 March  
 2024 (audited)

2023 9 30

2024 3 31
0.01 103,148,116 1,031

Issue of shares on placing (iii) 0.01 235,000,000 2,350  

At 30 September 2024  
 (unaudited)

2024 9 30
 0.01 338,148,116 3,381
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

22. 

(i) 2023 7 17

0.01
0.40

0.40 0.01
0.39

0.01

0.01
2023 7 19

2023 6 23

(ii) 2023 8 3 0.5

50,000,000 0.01
24,750,000

2023
7 24

22. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

Notes:

(i) On 17 July 2023, a special resolution 
has been passed by the shareholders of 
the Company for a capital reorganisation 
wh ich invo lves share conso l ida t ion, 
capital reduction and share subdivision. 
Consolidation of every forty issued and 
unissued exist ing shares of par value 
of HK$0.01 each into one consolidated 
share of par value of HK$0.40 each (the 
“Consolidated Share(s)”) in the share capital 
of the Company. Immediately upon the 
share consolidation becoming effective, 
the par value of each issued Consolidated 
Share is reduced from HK$0.40 to HK$0.01 
by a cancellation of HK$0.39 of the paid-up 
capital on each issued Consolidated Share 
so that each issued Consolidated Share 
is treated as one fully paid up share of par 
value HK$0.01 each in the share capital 
of the Company (the “New Share(s)”) and 
the credit arising from the capital reduction 
be transferred to the contributed surplus 
account of the Company. Immediately 
following the share consolidation and capital 
reduction, each authorised but unissued 
Consol idated Share ( inc lud ing those 
authorised unissued Consolidated Shares 
arising from the capital reduction) is sub-
divided into forty authorised but unissued 
New Shares of par value HK$0.01 each. 
The capital reorganisation is completed 
on 19 July 2023. Details of the capital 
reorganisation are set out in the Company’s 
circular dated 23 June 2023.

(ii) On 3 August 2023, the Company allotted 
50,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 
each by p lac ing to not less than s ix 
placees at a placing price of HK$0.5 per 
share. The Company raised approximately 
HK$24,750,000 (net of expenses) with the 
intention at the time of placing to be used 
for repayment of the Group’s bank loan. The 
new placing shares were issued pursuant to 
the special mandate granted to the directors 
by a resolution of the shareholders of the 
Company passed at the special general 
meeting held on 24 July 2023.
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簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

22. 

(iii) 2024 4 17
235,000,000 0.01

0.18
41,877,000

2024 3 21

23. 

1 3

– 1

22. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

Notes: (continued)

(iii) On 17 April 2024, the Company allotted 
235,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 
each by p lac ing to not less than s ix 
placees at a placing price of HK$0.18 per 
share. The Company raised approximately 
HK$41,877,000 (net of expenses) with the 
intention at the time of placing to be used for 
repayment of the Group’s bank loans and 
for general working capital of the Group. The 
new placing shares were issued pursuant to 
the special mandate granted to the directors 
by a resolution of the shareholders of the 
Company passed at the special general 
meeting held on 21 March 2024.

23. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF 
FINANCIAL ASSETS

Fair value of the Group’s financial assets 
that are measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis

Some of the Group’s financial assets are 
measured at fair value at the end of the 
reporting period. The following table gives 
information about how the fair values of 
these financial assets are determined (in 
particular, the valuation techniques and 
key inputs used), as well as the level of the 
fair value hierarchy into which the fair value 
measurements are categorised (Levels 1 
to 3) based on the degree to which the 
inputs to the fair value measurements are 
observable.

– Level 1 inputs are quoted prices 
(unad justed)  in act ive market 
for identical assets or l iabil it ies 
that the entity can access at the 
measurement date;
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

23. 

– 2 1

– 3

23. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF 
FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Fair value of the Group’s financial assets 
that are measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis (continued)

– Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than 
quoted prices included within Level 
1, that are observable for the asset 
or liability, either directly (i.e. as 
prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from 
prices); and

– Level 3 inputs are unobservable 
inputs for the asset or liability.

Financial assets 30 September 
2024

31 March 
2024

Fair value 
hierarchy

Valuation techniques 
and key inputs

Significant 
unobservable 
inputs

2024
9 30

2024
3 31

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

     

Debt instruments at FVTOCI
 

     

– Listed debt securities – 82 100 Level 1 Quoted bid prices in an 
active market

N/A

1
Financial assets at FVTPL

 
– Listed equity securities – 37,004 47,124 Level 1 Quoted bid prices in an 

active market
N/A

1
– Unlisted securities – 6,200 6,264 Level 3 Market comparable 

approach
Market multiple of 

3.0 and discount 
for lack of 
marketability of 
30%

3 3.0
30%
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

23. 

Financial assets 30 September 
2024

31 March 
2024

Fair value 
hierarchy

Valuation techniques 
and key inputs

Significant 
unobservable 
inputs

2024
9 30

2024
3 31

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

     

–  Investment in limited  
 partnership

– – 42,732 Level 3 Net asset value quoted 
from fund manager

Net asset value of 
the underlying 
investments

3
 

– Film right investment – 11,902 14,697 Level 3 Discounted cash flows- 
future cash flows are 
estimated

Discount rate 
of 4.35% (31 
March 2024: 
4.35%)

3  – 
4.35%(2024

3 31
4.35%)

23. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF 
FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Fair value of the Group’s financial assets 
that are measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis (continued)
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

23. 

3

23. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF 
FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Fair value of the Group’s financial assets 
that are measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis (continued)

A slight increase in the discount rate 
used in isolation would result in a slight 
decrease in the fair value measurement of 
the film right investment, and vice versa.

Valuation process

The directors of the Company have set 
up a team, which is headed up by the 
Financial Controller of the Company, 
to determine the appropriate valuation 
techniques and inputs for fa ir value 
measurements.

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value 
measurements

Investment 
in limited 

partnership
Film right 

investment
Unlisted

securities Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

    

At 1 April 2024 (Audited) 2024 4 1 42,732 14,697 6,264 63,693
Addition 785 – – 785
Disposal (43,517) (3,067) – (46,584)
Exchange adjustments – 272 (64) 208    

At 30 September 2024 (Unaudited) 2024 9 30
 – 11,902 6,200 18,102
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

23. 

3

2024 9 30

2024 9 30

712,000 2024 3 31

2024 3 31

1 2 3

23. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF 
FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value 
measurements (continued)

Of the total fair value gains or losses for 
the six months ended 30 September 2024 
included in profit or loss, HK$Nil relates 
to financial assets at FVTPL held at 30 
September 2024.

Investment 
in limited 

partnership
Film right 

investment
Unlisted

securities Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

    

At 1 April 2023 2023 4 1 28,230 15,504 – 43,734
Addition 15,178 – – 15,178
Transfer into Level 3 due to change of valuation 

technique  3 – – 6,264 6,264
Unrealised fair value loss recognised in profit or 

loss  (712) – – (712)
Exchange adjustments 36 (807) – (771)    

At 31 March 2024 2024 3 31 42,732 14,697 6,264 63,693
    

Of the total fair value gains or losses 
for the year included in profit or loss, 
HK$712,000 relates to financial assets at 
FVTPL held at 31 March 2024.

Except for the unlisted securities which 
were measured by recent transaction price 
during the year ended 31 March 2024, 
there were no transfers between Levels 1, 
2 and 3 in both periods.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

24. 

(a) 

2024 9 30
4,558,000

2024 3 31 5,726,000

416,000 2024 3 31
416,000

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS/
CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

(a) During the period, the Group had 
the fol lowing transactions with 
who l l y-owned subs id ia r ies o f 
Easyknit International:

Six months ended 
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

Consultancy fee – 1,734
Building management fee 30 30
Interest expense on lease 

liabilities  146 40  

176 1,804
  

The Group rented certain of its 
of f ice premises f rom Easykni t 
International. At 30 September 
2024, lease liabilities in respect of 
the lease contracts amounted to 
HK$4,558,000 (31 March 2024: 
HK$5,726,000) and refundable 
rental deposits paid (included in 
“trade and other receivables” line 
item) amounted to HK$416,000 (31 
March 2024: HK$416,000).
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

24. 

(a) 

13.52% 2024 3 31
13.52%

(b) 
20

(c) 
14

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS/
CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS 
(CONTINUED)

(a) (continued)

Ms. Lui Yuk Chu, a director of 
the Company, also holds 13.52% 
(31 March 2024: 13.52%) equity 
interest of Easyknit International 
through an entity wholly-owned by 
her.

(b) Details of the convertible notes 
issued to Easyknit International 
are set out in note 20. During the 
period, the interests on convertible 
notes were as follows:

Six months ended 
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

Accretion of interest 14,003 8,589
Interest paid (5,240) (4,697)  

8,763 3,892
  

(c) De ta i l s  o f  t he  revo l v i ng  l oan 
provided to Main Profit are set out 
in note 14.
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For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

24. 

(d) 

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS/
CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS 
(CONTINUED)

(d) Compensation of key management 
personnel

The remuneration of directors and 
other members of key management 
during the period was as follows:

Six months ended 
30 September
9 30

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

  

 
Short-term employee benefits
 Salaries and other benefits  7,597 7,745
Contributions to retirement  
 benefit schemes 54 53  

7,651 7,798
  

The remuneration of directors and 
key executives are determined by 
the remuneration committee and 
executive directors, respectively, 
having regard to the performance of 
individuals and market trends.
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

24. 

(e) 2011 1

2011 2 21

2023
4 1 475,000

2023 9 30

2,391,000 (d)

2023 9 1

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS/
CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS 
(CONTINUED)

(e) In January 2011, the Company 
en te red  i n to  an  emp loymen t 
agreement with Mr. Koon Wing 
Yee, the spouse of Ms. Lui Yuk 
Chu, to act as general manager 
of the Company. The employment 
agreement, which constitutes a 
connected transaction, commenced 
on 21 February 2011 but may be 
terminated by either party at any 
time by three months’ notice. The 
monthly salary has been adjusted 
to HK$475,000 with effect from 1 
April 2023. The remuneration of Mr. 
Koon Wing Yee as general manager 
of the Company during the six 
months ended 30 September 
2023 was HK$2,391,000 and was 
included in the “compensation 
of key management personnel” 
in (d) above. Mr. Koon Wing Yee 
was resigned with effect from 1 
September 2023.
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

24. 

(e) 

2020 11

2020
11 25

30,000
2022 4 1

2024 9 30

180,000 2023 9
30 180,000

(f) 2 0 2 4 9 3 0

144,000
2023 9 30

144,000

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS/
CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS 
(CONTINUED)

(e) (continued)

In November 2020, the Company 
en te red  i n to  an  emp loymen t 
agreement wi th Ms. Koon Ho 
Yan Candy, the daughter of Ms. 
Lui Yuk Chu, to act as a senior 
special advisor of the Company. 
The employment agreement, which 
constitutes a connected transaction, 
commenced on 25 November 2020 
but may be terminated by either 
party at any time. The monthly 
salary is HK$30,000 with effect from 
1 April 2022. The remuneration of 
Ms. Koon Ho Yan Candy as a senior 
special advisor of the Company 
during the six months ended 30 
September 2024 was HK$180,000 
(six months ended 30 September 
2023: HK$180,000).

(f) Dur ing the s ix months ended 
30 September 2024, the Group 
received rental income totall ing 
HK$144,000 (six months ended 
30 September 2023: HK$144,000) 
from certain close relatives of Ms. 
Lui Yuk Chu.
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簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

25. 

2024 3 31 564,000
4,418,000

2019 3
27 2019 5 10

2024 9 30

17

25. COMMITMENTS

30 September 31 March
9 30 3 31

2024 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

  

Capital expenditure contracted 
 for but not provided in the 
 consolidated financial
 statements in respect of

 
 
   

 –  interest in limited partnership  
 (note)

 –   
 – 4,418

  

Note:

The amount at 31 March 2024 represented 
US$564,000 (equivalent to HK$4,418,000)) for 
subscription for interest in the limited partnership 
as a limited partner. The purpose of the limited 
partnership is primarily achieving capital appreciation 
and participation through investments in equity 
and equity-related securities in Asia- Pacific and 
Europe and portfolio funds with a similar investment 
focus. The business of the limited partnership 
will be conducted and managed by one single 
general partner (the “General Partner”) who will 
act as agent of the limited partnership while the 
investment committee of the limited partnership 
(comprising individuals who are not connected with 
the Group) shall decide and approve all investment 
and divestment decisions of the limited partnership 
with reference to the investment objective. The 
limited partners of the limited partnership, including 
the Group, shall take no part in the operation of 
the limited partnership on the management or 
conduct of the business and affairs except with 
the written consent of the General Partner. Details 
of this transaction are set out in the Company’s 
announcements dated 27 March 2019 and 10 May 
2019.

During the six months ended 30 September 2024, 
the Group disposed all of the rights, title and 
interests in the Limited Partnership. Details are set in 
note 17.
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簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended 30 September 2024 截至2024年9月30日止六個月

26. 

(1)
(2)
0.092

676,296,232
62,200,000

61,200,000 50,000,000

11,200,000

2024 10 15
2024 11 29

26. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING 
PERIOD

The Company proposes to raise up to 
approximately HK$62,200,000 before 
expenses by way of the issue of a 
maximum of 676,296,232 rights shares 
to the qualifying shareholders at the 
subscription price of HK$0.092 per rights 
share on the basis of two (2) rights shares 
for every one (1) exist ing share held 
(the “Rights Issue”). The Rights Issue is 
available only to the qualifying shareholders 
and will not be extended to the non-
qualifying shareholders. The estimated 
net proceeds from the Rights Issue will be 
approximately HK$61,200,000 assuming 
all qualifying shareholders have taken up 
their respective entitlements of the rights 
shares in full, of which approximately 
HK$50,000,000 are intended to use for 
repayment of the Group’s bank loan(s) and 
the remaining balance of approximately 
HK$11,200,000 for general working 
capital of the Group.

Further details of the Rights Issue are 
set out in the Company’s announcement 
d a t e d  1 5  O c t o b e r  2 0 2 4  a n d  t h e 
Company’s circular dated 29 November 
2024.
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